REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

SECTION 1
ATTENDANCE

Present: Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners Butler, Collins, Fritchey, Gainer,
Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Moore, Murphy, Schneider, Silvestri, Steele, Suffredin and
Tobolski (16)

Absent: Commissioners Reyes (1)

Chairman Daley asked the Secretary to the Board to call upon the registered public speakers, in
accordance with Cook County Code, Sec. 2-107(dd):

1. George Blakemore Concerned Citizen
2. Dr. Enrique Beckmann Chairman, Medical Examiner’s Advisory Committee

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of fees
earned by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by
the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys in the amounts
recommended.

APPELLATE CASES

324595 ELIZABETH BUTLER, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $3,561.75 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Dele H. Trial Court No(s). 09-JA-339.
Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-2601 and 01-12-2639 (consolidated).

324596 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $393.75 attorney fees regarding
In the Interest of Haven H. Trial Court No(s). 09-JA-1004. Appellate Court No(s). 01-13-
1269 and 01-13-1435 (consolidated).

324686 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, presented by the Clerk of the
Appellate Court, Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $525.00
attorney fees regarding In the Interest of Aleshia M. Trial Court No(s). 12-JA-384.
Appellate Court No(s). 01-13-0702.




324695

324866

324868

324969

324970

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE?2

ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, presented by the
Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the
sum of $787.50 attorney fees regarding In the Interest of Alexander B. and Nereo B. Trial
Court No(s). 12-JA-319 and 12-JA-320. Appellate Court No(s). 01-13-0371 and 01-13-
0523 (consolidated).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,571.63 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Robert B. Trial Court No(s). 11-JA-894. Appellate Court
No(s). 01-13-0867.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, presented by the Clerk of the
Appellate Court, Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $922.50
attorney fees regarding In the Interest of J.C. Trial Court No(s). 11-CH-43956. Appellate
Court No(s). 01-13-0414.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $5,358.74 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Paulette D.-G. Trial Court No(s). 12-JA-42. Appellate
Court No(s). 01-12-3585, 01-13-046 and 01-12-3050 (consolidated).

ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate
Court, Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,456.25
attorney fees regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Marco G. Trial Court No(s). 06-
JA-0025 and 07-JA-0101.  Appellate Court No(s). 01-13-0923 and 01-13-0924
(consolidated).

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $91,664.29

APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $15,577.12

324586

324594

324630

CRIMINAL DIVISION

EZRA HEMPHIILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $900.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dwayne
Reed. Case No(s). 09-CR-02212-02.

STEVEN R. DECKER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,720.63
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marcello
Moore. Case No(s). 10-CR-16206-01.

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, P.C. presented by Michael G. Cawley, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $915.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), James Lamson. Case No(s). 99-CR-80003.



324790

324803

324804

324977

324978

324979

324980

324981

324982

324984

325016

325018

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE3

LESLEY - KANE, Psy.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Timothy P. Carter, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,370.00 expert witness fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Derrick Sallis. Case No(s). 12-
CR-80009.

JESSE OPDYCKE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,675.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Juan
Syevens. Case No(s). 12-CR-80008.

TIMOTHY P. CARTER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,239.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carlos
Wade. Case No(s). 12-CR-80012.

J. NICOLAS ALBUKERK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$3,559.63 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Terry Duke. Case No(s). 02-CR-80003.

J. NICOLAS ALBUKERK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,707.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Terry Duke. Case No(s). 02-CR-80003.

J. NICOLAS ALBUKERK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$3,155.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Terry Duke. Case No(s). 02-CR-80003.

J. NICOLAS ALBUKERK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$3,339.15 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Terry Duke. Case No(s). 02-CR-80003.

J. NICOLAS ALBUKERK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$3,319.95 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Terry Duke. Case No(s). 02-CR-80003.

STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,731.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charles
Tigner. Case No(s). 08-CR-80001.

SCOTT J. FRANKEL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $26,966.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kent Clark.
Case No(s). 09-CR-9425-01.

J. NICOLAS ALBUKERK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$4,997.56 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Terry Duke. Case No(s). 02-CR-80003.

J. NICOLAS ALBUKERK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$4,040.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Terry Duke. Case No(s). 02-CR-80003.



325050

325051

325052

325053

325054

325055

325056

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 4

JEFFREY J. KENT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,862.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Walter
Pegues. Case No(s). 09-CR-80008.

JEFFREY J. KENT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,511.57
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tyrone
Johnson. Case No(s). 02-CR-80004.

J. NICOLAS ALBUKERK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,696.21 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Brad Lieberman. Case No(s). 00-CR-80001.

JEFFREY J. KENT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $215.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Phillip
Diaz. Case No(s). 06-CR-80002.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Richard S.
Kling, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,327.75 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Miesha Nelson. Case No(s).
09-CR-03581-03.

JEFFREY J. KENT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $990.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leolnel
Garza. Case No(s). 09-CR-80007.

JEFFREY J. KENT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $192.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lydell
Manuel. Case No(s). 10-CR-80001.

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $1,335,145.63

CRIMINAL D1VISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $80,431.45

324631

324722

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION

ARLETTE G. PORTER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,085.40
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard
Tallon. Case No(s). 11-D-010231.

AMY E. RICHARDS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $264.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Melissa
Stieglitz. Case No(s). 04-D-4596.



324723

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 5

GERALD P. NORDGREN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$460.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Ricardo Garcia. Case No(s). 10-D-8225.

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013

TO PRESENT:

$50,748.21

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $1,809.40

324540

324541

324542

324543

324550

324551

324552

324553

CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $157.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), B. Spindler, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-1031.

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $222.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Carey children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-898, 08-JA-899 and 08-JA-
900.

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $92.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), I. Daniels and E. Tate, minors. Case No(s). 00-JA-547 and 00-JA-548.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard
and Sandy Morrison, Guardians, re: N. Finger, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-530.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $306.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Celerino
Martinez, Father, re: the Martinez children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00938 and 10-JA-
00939.

ELIZABETH BUTLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $460.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gabrielle
Phillips, Mother, re: E. Adkins, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-919.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,014.79
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Britney
Brooks, Mother, re: the Allen, Bowman and Brooks children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-
506, 11-JA-483, 11-JA-484, 12-JA-108 and 13-JA-243.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Peter
Pantojas, Father, re: J. Pantojas, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-832.



324554

324555

324556

324557

324558

324559

324560

324561

324562

324563

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 6

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,655.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carlos
Flores, Father, re: the Flores children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1092 and 09-JA-1093.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $605.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mary
McMiller, Mother, re: 1. McMiller, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-304.

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,437.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lamont
Houston, Father, re: the Houston children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-754 and 13-JA-
413.

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Susan
Green, Mother, re: K. Green, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-755.

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Elonora
Williams, Mother, re: the Mills children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-1032 and 10-JA-
1033.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$249.36 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Andrea Johnson, Mother, re: the Jacobs, Johnson and Wynder children, minors. Case
No(s). 08-JA-479, 08-JA-480 and 08-JA-481.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$933.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Larthel Phillips, Father, re: X. Oglesby and N. Phillips, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-690
and 09-JA-691.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$993.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Deanna Luciw, Mother, re: the Luciw children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-726, 09-JA-
727, 09-JA-728 and 09-JA-729.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$517.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Phyllis Jefferson, Guardian, re: M. Buie, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-1945.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$218.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Franklin Long, Father, re: the Long children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-206, 09-JA-207
and 09-JA-208.



324564

324565

324566

324567

324568

324569

324570

324571

324572

324573

324574

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE7

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,653.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Shanae Wright, Mother, re: M. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1029.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$692.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Melissa Ward, Mother, re: T. Ward, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-66.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $690.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), A. Partington-Patterson, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-401.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,202.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Charletta Lawson, Mother, re: the Isaac, Lawson, Lewis and Turner children, minors.
Case No(s). 01-JA-2177, 06-JA-238, 06-JA-239, 06-JA-240 and 10-JA-287.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,293.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), M. Fletcher and A. Scott, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-612 and 07-
JA-613.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Annie
Wiggins, Mother, re: S. Wiggins, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-320.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Prentis
Williams, Father, re: K. Harper, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-337.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $256.11
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kari Rado,
Mother, re: J. Torres, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-633.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $481.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Humberto
Navar, Father, re: D. Quinones, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-410.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $337.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), N. Finley and S. McDonald, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-170 and 10-JA-
008. 4

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $237.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), D. Baker, a minor. Case No(s). 98-JA-4300.



324575

324576

324577

324578

324579

324580

324581

324582

324583

324584

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 8

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$687.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Gregory McGee, Father, re: the McGee children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-00438, 12-
JA-00439, 12-JA-00440 and 12-JA-00441.

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$600.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Yoan Mandujano, Father, re: R. Patino, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00067.

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Molinda Champ, Mother, re: the Champ, McCorley and Smith children, minors. Case
No(s). 11-JA-00136, 11-JA-00137, 11-JA-00138, 11-JA-00139, 11-JA-00140 and 11-JA-
00141.

LAWRENCE H. NICHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Dawn Howland, Mother, re: J. Howland, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00098.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,327.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Celeste
Woodson, Mother, re: F. Porter and A. Woodson, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-769 and 12-
JA-948.

LAWRENCE H. NICHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Aiesha Nathan, Mother, re: Barnet, Nathan and Reis children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-
00107, 09-JA-00108 and 09-JA-00109.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jerome
Brown, Father, re: the Brown children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-1221 and 12-JA-1222.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,156.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Bentley and Foreside children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00526, 09-
JA-00804 and 11-JA-00085.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,100.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Owens, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00642.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $818.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kimberly
Blake, Mother, re: S. Blake, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00589.



324585

324587

324588

324589

324590

324591

324592

324593

324597

324598

324599

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE9

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,118.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Miesha
Hampton, Mother, re: D. Robinson, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-250.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $750.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sean
Young, Father, re: E. Young, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1284.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mark
Munyon, Father, re: D. Munyon, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-218.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,443.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Delgado children, minors. Case No(s). 13-JA-00035, 13-JA-00036 and
13-JA-00037.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dorothy
Austin and Sid Williams, Parents, re: S. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-154.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Crystal Shumate, Mother, re: D. Shumate, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-174.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $182.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Barragan, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-334.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $312.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-00010 and 05-JA-00011.

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $180.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Fredrick
Smith, Sr., Father, re: the Smith children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-136, 11-JA-137 and
11-JA-138.

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $192.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jerry
Pirtle, Father, re: L. Pirtle, a minor. Case No(s). 94-JA-8508.

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $722.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard
Puryear, Jr., Father, re: R. Puryear, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-795.



324600

324601

324602

324603

324604

324605

324606

324607

324608

324609

324610

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 10

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $775.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), L. Calvin and S. Moore, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-811 and 10-JA-812.

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $422.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), X. Smith, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-759.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$625.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
D’ Antoine Windon, Father, re: D. Windon, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-530.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice
Higgs, Father, re: the Higgs children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-00285 and 12-JA-00286.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,275.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Taylor, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00603.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,262.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Terrance Stewart, Father, re: the Stewart children, minors. Case No(s). 13-JA-152 and 13-
JA-154.

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $750.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent

respondent(s), the Allen, Bowman and Brooks children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-483,
11-JA-484 and 12-JA-108.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Martin, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-000416.

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arthur
Brown and Montanez Clark, Fathers, re: the Brown and Clark children, minors. Case
No(s). 06-JA-389, 06-JA-390 and 08-JA-239.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $800.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. McKinney-Rice, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00007.

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $248.61
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brownell
Brown, Father, re: J. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-266.



324611

324612

324614

324616

324617

324618

324619

324620

324632

324633

324634

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 11

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Clint
Baker, Father, re: the Baker children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-949, 10-JA-950 and 10-
JA-951.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,262.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Renisha
King, Mother, re: 1. King and J. Morton, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-00984 and 13-JA-
00463.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $775.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ansari
McKinney, Father, re: S. McKinney-Rice, minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00007.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $812.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Erick
Martin, Father, re: M. Martin, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00385.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,962.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Wright, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00596.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $762.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Pierce, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00761.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,362.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tracy Torello, Mother, re: A. Greco, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-836.

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $177.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Fallon, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-898.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$417.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sherman McBride, Father, re: S. McBride, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-167.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$618.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Erick Peoples and Kevin Wysinger, Fathers, re: the Simmons and Wysinger children,
minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-28, 09-JA-29, 09-JA-30 and 09-JA-678.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,315.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), D. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-1051.



324635

324636

324637

324638

324641

324642

324643

324644

324645

324646

3246438

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 12

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$302.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tim Brown, Father, re: M. Moore, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-352.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$430.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Derrick Ott, Father, re: J. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 96-JA-2362,

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$926.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Isaiah Jones, Father, re: E. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-851.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,042.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), E. Adkins, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-919.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $612.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Victoria
Longstreet, Mother, re: D. Houston, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-553.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $562.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-1086.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $687.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tracey
Scott, Father, re: D. Scott, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-568.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $625.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Llewain
Hardin, Father, re: T. Hardin, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-115.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deantwaun
Holland, Father, re: D. Holland, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-125.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Librado
Sanchez, Father, re: the Sanchez children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-779 and 06-JA-780.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Clarence
Sams, Father, re: the Jefferies, Russell and Sams children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-
703, 10-JA-704, 10-JA-705, 10-JA-706 and 11-JA-492.



324649

324650

324651

324652

324653

324654

324655

324656

324657

324658

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 13

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jerrold
Hopkins, Father, re: M. Hopkins, a minor. Case No(s). 97-JA-3234

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,087.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terrance
Craft, Father, re: Y. Craft-Ordonze, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-726.

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, P.C. presented by Michael G. Cawley, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Janetra Christian, Mother, re: the Christian and
Latham children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-491, 06-JA-492 and 06-JA-493.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ruthie
Luckett, Guardian, re: B. Dorsey, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-1036.

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, P.C. presented by Michael G. Cawley, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), A. White, a minor. Case No(s)
12-JA-353.

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, P.C. presented by Michael G. Cawley, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Givens children, minors.
Case No(s) 10-JA-374 and 10-JA-375.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Parker-Miller, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-812.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jonathan
Parnell, Father, re: the Bean and Parnell children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-855, 10-JA-
856, 10-JA-857, 10-JA-858, 10-JA-859, 10-JA-860, 10-JA-861 and 10-JA-862.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $750.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), A. Woodson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-769.

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, P.C. presented by Michael G. Cawley, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $1,600.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Jan Stanislawczyk, Father, re: the Stanislawczyk
children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-1088, 10-JA-1089 and 13-JA-302.



324659

324660

324661

324662

324663

324664

324665

324666

324667

324668

324669

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 14

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $380.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Raymond
Scott, Father, re: J. Scott-Hendrix, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-736.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $320.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Howard, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-120.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,480.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shawn
Smith, Father, re: the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-1093 and 12-JA-
1094.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David
Martinez, Father, re: A. Martinez, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-334.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $75.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joyce
Lawless, Mother, re: K. Lawless, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-236.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $325.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Thompson, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00743.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $681.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), DeShawna
Bellamy, Mother, re: M. Bellamy, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-871.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), V. Kimbrough, a minor. Case No(s). 96-JA-1756.

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $456.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rene
Alcantara, Father, re: M. Galindo, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-0512.

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,406.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cynthia
Richardson, Mother, re: D. Wadlington, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-00053.

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $625.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), George
Harper, Father, re: D. Harper, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-0776.



324670

324671

324672

324673

324674

324675

324676

324677

324678

324679

324680

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 15

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,470.26
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Taneil
Curtis, Mother, re: P. Bentley, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00085.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $443.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Breyana
Almore, Mother, re: M. Richardson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-935.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $381.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Veronica
Guttierez, Mother, re: S. Lino, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-355.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $693.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shenina
Hill, Mother, re: N. Robinson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-348.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), G. Lavender, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-924.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joseph
Sardin, III, Father, re: M. Harris and J. Sardin, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-00764 and 05-
JA-01024.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antwan
McCaster, Father, re: D. Winters, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-00536.

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $360.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jayeon
Coleman, Father, re: J. Coleman, a minor. Case Nofs). 12-JA-354.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Stewart children, minors. Case No(s). 96-JA-2255, 96-JA-2256, 96-JA-
2257 and 96-JA-2260.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Thomas
Adams, Father, re: A. Nunlly, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-290.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $918.75 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Thelma Giles,
Guardian, re: X. Parker, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-00436.



324681

324682

324683

324684

324685

324687

324688

324689

324690

324691

324692

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 16

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Iria
Arevalo, Mother, re: the Peralta children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00763 and 10-JA-
00764.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Denise Starsinich, Mother, re: M. Peters, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-889.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $150.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Timothy
Holman Stovall, Father, re: T. Stovall, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-0167.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,007.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Love, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-770.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $445.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Angela
Johnican, Mother, re: R. Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-766.

ROBERT SHARP, JR., Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $150.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marcus
Williams, Father, re: M. Kuykendoll, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-499,

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tanya
Finley, Mother, re: T. Finley, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00673.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,042.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Christopher Gardner, Father, re: C. Gardner, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-01120.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $643.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Hayes children, minors. Case No(s). 95-JA-2879 and 95-JA-2880.

ROBERT SHARP, JR., Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joann and
Samuel Collins, Parents, re: C. Fenderson-Collins, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-01184.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $162.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eric Ponce,
Father, re: D. Buttera, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-750.



324693

324694

324696

324697

324698

324699

324700

324701

324702

324703

324704

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 17

ROBERT SHARP, JR., Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,150.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Taylor children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-01185, 12-JA-01186 and
12-JA-01187.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Markeise Burgess,
Sr., Father, re: the Burgess child, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1055.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,167.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Holmes and B. Seals, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-110 and 09-JA-111.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $445.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marisol Ibarra,
Mother, re: the Ibarra child, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-979.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donald
Priester, Father, re: the Love and Priester children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-0383, 11-
JA-0208 and 12-JA-1261.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $711.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Mills and Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-1032, 10-JA-
1033 and 13-JA-236.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $281.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Odell
Frazier, Father, re: the Frazier children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1603 and 04-JA-1604.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $912.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Terrence Pratt, Father, re: T. White, a minor.
Case No(s). 13-JA-01.

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $502.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael
Klinkhammer, Father, re: A. Klinkhammer, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-825.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $393.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tiffani
Ricks-Lewis, Mother, re: M. Karamoko, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-53.

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tony
Love, Father, re: T. Love, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-183.



324705

324706

324707

324708

324709

324710

324711

324712

324713

324714

324715

324716

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 18

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $963.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nicole
Mahone, Mother, re: the Redmond and Taylor children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-
00662, 05-JA-00663, 09-JA-00442, 09-JA-00443 and 09-JA-00444.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,131.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Thomas children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-001342, 04-JA-001343,
04-JA-001344, 06-JA-00860, 08-JA-00159, 08-JA-01002, 10-JA-1078 and 12-JA-00679.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,156.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Raelyn
Pritchett, Mother, re: T. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-01294.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $510.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Edward
Alexander, Father, re: T. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00881.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$572.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Efrain Diaz, Father, re: E. Diaz, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-285.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $702.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Davis children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-153 and 11-JA-154.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$525.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Walter Hicks, Father, re: K. Baldwin, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0058.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$212.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
James North, Father, re: A. North, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00028.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Robert Tigner, Father, re: D. Tigner, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-846.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Charles Clemmons, Father, re: T. McDonald, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-1149.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $356.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Suren, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-713.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,050.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Priscilla
Forys, Mother, re: the Torres children, minors. Case No(s). 13-JA-00132 and 13-JA-
00133.



324717

324718

324719

324724

324725

324726

324727

324728

324729

324730

324731

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 19

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Shawn Clark, Father, re: R. Clark, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1066.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $175.00 attorney fees for court appointed
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David Konrath, Father, re: the Konrath
children, minors. Case No(s). 99-JA-1733 and 99-JA-1734.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jonathan
Davis, Father, re: Z. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-0389.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Davita
Parks, Mother, re: D. Talbert, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-250.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $993.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ronnie
Boston, Father, re: R. Hearns, a minor, Case No(s). 11-JA-407.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $525.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Byndum children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-382, 08-JA-383 and 08-
JA-384.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,293.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arturo
Rivas-Perales, Father, re: K. Stokes, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-01066.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $517.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ernie Davis, Father,
re: B. Haynes, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-00257.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alex
Gonzalez, Father, re: K. Muhammad, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-864.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Matheny, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-373.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Omar
Lewis, Father, re: the Lewis children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1019 and 09-JA-1020.



324732

324733

324734

324736

324737

324738

324739

324740

324741

324742

324743

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 20

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $775.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Lowe, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00799.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $431.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Taylor, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1048.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$237.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jason Gardner, Father, re: A. Gardner, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-500.

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Butler, Father, re: A. Land, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-928.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), N. Levy, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00626

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Farmer, Father, re: L. Fallon, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1079.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$737.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sarah Saez, Mother, re: the Saez children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-368 and 12-JA-737.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $262.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), A. Ford, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-306.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christine
Kozlowski-Gonzalez, Mother, re: the Henderson children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-
00503 and 02-JA-00504.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Theodore
Enochs, Father, re: D. Enochs and M. Smith, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-61 and 12-JA-
62.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $350.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), O. Smith, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-38.



324744

324745

324746

324747

324748

324749

324750

324751

324752

324753

324754

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 21

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robin
Jones-El, Mother, re: D. Myers, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-84.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lacreasha
Reynolds, Mother, re: the Reynolds children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-96 and 10-JA-
97.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $187.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Jones children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-650 and 11-JA-651.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), George
Little, Father, re: W. Little, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-961.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Salvador
Nunez, Sr., Father, re: the DeLeon and Nunez children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-387
and 05-JA-388.

JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $175.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carlton
Winters, Father, re: J. Snulligan-Winters, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00609.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $325.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Jenkins and M. Locke, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-222 and 12-JA-308.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lucinda
Crawford, Mother, re: A. Tyler, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1103.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $800.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Quantalia
Boyd, Mother, re: the Miles children, minors. Case No(s). 13-JA-056 and 13-JA-057.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $912.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eonoch
Hayslett, Father, re: the Hayslett children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-1262, 12-JA-1263
and 12-JA-1264.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $597.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Motton, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-112.



324755

324756

324757

324758

324759

324760

324761

324762

324763

324764

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 22

JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,687.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Schwanda
Nunlly, Mother, re: Q. Lumpkin and A. Nunlly, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00289 and
08-JA-00290.

JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $700.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Francisco
Villagomez, Father, re: the Aguilar and Villagomez children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-
401, 12-JA-402, 12-JA-403 and 12-JA-404.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $668.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mellody
Frazier, Mother, re: K. Frazier, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-312.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $712.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Leto and A. Steele, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-290 and 12-JA-291.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $506.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marvin
Perez, Father, re: A. Couch-Perez, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-158.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marcus
Boykin, Father, re: M. Boykin, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-633.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,168.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Coleman children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-0501, 11-JA-0502 and
12-JA-0988.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Bell and Wells children,
minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-12, 09-JA-13 and 11-JA-421.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nikai
Warner, Mother, re: H. Hall and M. Warner, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-717 and 11-JA-
333.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Mieszala, Father, re: A. Mieszala, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-1355.



324765

324766

324767

324768

324769

324770

324771

324772

324773

324774

324775

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 23

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sandra
Hijuelos, Mother, re: J. Hijuelos, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-788.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lanell
Russell, Mother, re: R. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1357.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eziekarus
Williams, Father, re: R. Sullivan, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-86.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Orthamis
Christian, Father, re: J. Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-682.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,050.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joanne
Foster, Mother, re: D. Foster, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-889.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sharonda
Cobbs, Mother, re: the Cobbs, Hatchett, Johnson and Miller children, minors. Case No(s).
12-JA-835, 12-JA-836, 12-JA-837, 12-JA-838 and 12-JA-839.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kenneth
Walls, Father, re: K. Walls, a minor. Case No(s). 97-JA-1157.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Romerio
Morgan, Sr., Father, re: B. Brinkly and R. Morgan, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-1108 and
10-JA-1109.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Z. Boston and T. Collins, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-123 and 09-JA-124,

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,062.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Olvera, Father, re: T. Cooper, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1135.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cleveland
Cox, Father, re: T. Cox, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-361.



324776

324779

324780

324783

324784

324785

324786

324787

324788

324789

324791

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 24

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Knox, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-492.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $765.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Armfield and D. Reeves, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-160 and 09-JA-
161.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $411.25 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Aaron Mackey,
Father, re: M. Warner, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-717.

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$822.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Albert Torres, Father, re: A. Alvarez, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-935.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Maricela Andraca, Mother, re: the Castillo children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1127, 09-
JA-1128 and 09-JA-1129.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Steven
Pozniak, Father, re: J. Pozniak, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1077.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$925.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Josefina Galvan, Mother, re: E. Orozco, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-161.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Theodore
P. Sorrells, Father, re: T. Sorrells, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-630.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,137.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), E. Orozco, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-161.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $681.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leo
Murphy, Father, re: the Harvey children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-744, 07-JA-745 and
07-JA-747.

ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Levator Jackson, Father, re: J. Bell-Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-576.



324792

324793

324794

324795

324796

324797

324798

324799

324800

324801

324802

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 25

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mark
Johns, Father, re: R. Lenoir, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-901.

ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$175.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Roslyn Motrris, Mother, re: M. Alcantar, a minor. Case No(s). 98-JA-3611.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tracey
Scott, Father, re: D. Scott, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-568.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Magdelena
Cornejo, Mother, re: the Cornejo and Guzman children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-889,
07-JA-890, 07-JA-891 and 07-JA-892.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$118.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Boysie Wyatt, Father, re: J. Wyatt, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-631.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$597.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tonesha Manning, Mother, re: A. Thomas, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-462.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$562.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sunceria Taylor, Mother, re: R. Finley, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-0969.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,200.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alexandria
Henderson, Mother, re: J. Nash, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1220.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $962.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terrell
Metcalf, Father, re: the Cannady children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-619 and 11-JA-620.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$862.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Erma Curtis, Adoptive Mother, re: D. Bowles-Curtis and J. Campbell-Curtis, minors.
Case No(s). 13-JA-440 and 13-JA-441.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Dennis Vice, Father, re: T. Vice, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-203.



324805

324806

324807

324816

324817

324818

324819

324820

324821

324822

324823

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 26

ADAM . JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $456.25 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James Newsome,
Father, re: K. Newsome, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-266.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $287.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Henry children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-301 and 06-JA-302.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $699.60
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jamesetta
Dixon, Adoptive Mother and Guardian, re: the Dixon children, minors. Case No(s). 09-
JA-886, 09-JA-887 and 09-JA-888.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $481.25 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dennis Lee, Father,
re: D. Lee, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-01948.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $406.25 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael Loveall,
Father, re: L. Loveall, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00594.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $831.25 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael Hatcher,
Father, re: the Hatcher children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00085, 09-JA-00086, 10-JA-
00822, 10-JA-00823 and 10-JA-00824.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. McNary, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-92.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Harry
Rafael Perkins, Father, re: D. Charleston, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-970.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$600.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Natone Lucas, Father, re: the King and Lucas children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-0848,
07-JA-0849 and 07-JA-0850.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$943.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Erika Rodriguez, Mother, re: M. Molina, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00128.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Fausto
Mirandez, Father, re: T. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00605.



324824

324825

324826

324827

324828

324829

324830

324831

324832

324833

324834

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 27

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marvin
Cole, Father, re: X. Cole, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00891.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Kenneth Sanders, Father, re: K. Sanders, a minor. Case No(s). 94-JA-9385.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $625.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jesse
Woods, Father, re: N. Woods, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1226.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tiffany
Stokes, Mother, re: the Collins and Washington children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-125,
10-JA-126 and 10-JA-127.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $175.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael
Lucio, Father, re: the Lucio children, minors. Case No(s). 01-JA-1225 and 01-JA-1226.

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $612.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose
Villanueva, Father, re: M. Villanueva, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-362.

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $512.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. White, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-001.

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $718.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alanzo
Cross, Father, re: B. Pasley, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-26.

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $142.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Adoracion
Capiral, Mother, re: Y. Capiral, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1094.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marquita
Rowell, Mother, re: M. Rowell and S. Small, minors. Case No(s). 01-JA-1062 and 01-JA-
1064.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $731.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marcel
Mackey and Mark Smith, Fathers, re: T. Johnson and A. Smith, minors. Case No(s). 11-
JA-683 and 12-JA-901.



324835

324836

324837

324838

324839

324840

324841

324842

324843

324844

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 28

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gina
Jordan, Mother, re: the Campbell child, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-734.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael
Barrera, Father, re: the Barrera and Sawyer children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-478 and
11-JA-480.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $137.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Walker children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-44 and 02-JA-46.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $950.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Pedro
Robledo, Father, re: the Robledo children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-564, 04-JA-565
and 10-JA-195.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), L. Wilson, a minor. Case No(s).
08-JA-408.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $312.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Derek Patterson, Father, re: the Patterson
children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-908 and 10-JA-909.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $406.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Daniel
Pollworth, Father, re: the Pollworth children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-347, 09-JA-348
and 09-JA-349.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $415.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laura
Cerza, Mother, re: D. Cerza and A. Davila, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-278 and 10-JA-
571.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $87.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), R. Blackman, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00654.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Yvonne
Chapman, Mother, re: M. Armfield, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00160.



324845

324846

324847

324849

324850

324851

324853

324854

324855

324856

324857

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 29

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Patricio
Flores, Father, re: P. Flores, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00691.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kaiser
Scott, Father, re: D. Scott, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00771.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Javar
Lloyd, Father, re: S. Bowman, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00108.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $546.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the King, Lewis and Lucas children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-848, 07-
JA-849 and 07-JA-850.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $418.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Tyler, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1103.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Clarence

Summeries, Father, re: the Summeries children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-841 and 11-
JA-842.

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cory
Williams, Father, re: C, Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00543.

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $537.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Richardson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00914.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $631.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Steven
Rossel, Father, re: J. Rossel, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-533.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Victor
Quinones, Father, re: D. Quinones, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-946.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), B. Carter, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-115.



324858

324859

324860

324861

324862

324863

324864

324865

324867

324869

324870

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 30

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Chantara
Rodgers, Mother, re: the Rodgers children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-714 and 10-JA-
715.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $268.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Howard
Logsdon, Father, re: the Logsdon children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-936 and 10-JA-
965.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $506.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Christopher Gibson, Father, re: M. Gibson and D. Lyles, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-86
and 12-JA-169.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $581.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Amos
Smith, Father, re: the Smith children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-0338 and 11-JA-0339.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joshua
Farley, Father, re: J. Farley, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-01138.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $593.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kathiana
Jules, Mother, re: the Jules children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00486 and 09-JA-00487.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laura
Jimenez, Mother, re: the Martinez children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-938 and 10-JA-
939.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $493.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Lovsey, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-0073.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ahmad
Martin, Father, re: A. Martin, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-176.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose
Saquimux, Father, re: A. Bowman, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00021,

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), G. Galan, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-01150.



324871

324872

324873

324874

324875

324884

324885

324886

324887

324888

324891

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 31

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Carter and S. Thomas, minors. Case No(s). 13-JA-00227 and 13-JA-
00228.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antwaine
McGhee, Father, re: A. McGhee, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-384.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,125.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nathaniel
Germany, III, Father, re: the Germany children, minors. Case No(s). 13-JA-210 and 13-
JA-211.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,137.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Houston children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00044 and 09-JA-00553.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Clayton Brown,
Father, re: B. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00879.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. White, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-01126.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shekeya
Martin, Mother, re: M. Martin, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-000416.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $768.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dwayne
Hawkins, Father, re: D. Hannah, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-000816.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Peterson, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1051.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,125.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Katherine
Hatcher, Mother, re: the Gates and Hatcher children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-0087,
11-JA-0088, 11-JA-0089 and 11-JA-0090.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.22
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Minnie
Johnson, Mother, re: the Johnson and Patterson children, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-642,
03-JA-646 and 03-JA-647.



324892

324893

324895

324896

324908

324909

324910

324911

324912

324913

324914

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 32

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Purches, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-244.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Henry, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1098.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joanne
Foster, Mother, re: A. Duling and J. Foster, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-889 and 13-JA-
621.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $331.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bernardino
Lopez, Father, re: A. Lopez, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-11.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $237.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Arroyo, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-692.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,156.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jamie
Parisi, Mother, re: the Parisi children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-849 and 12-JA-850.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carmen
Miranda, Mother, re: M. Miranda, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-0011.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $193.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carlo
Martinez, Father, re: M. Martinez, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-918.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $397.12
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gerardo
Martinez, Father, re: J. Martinez, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-928.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,987.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Bailey and Schwedler children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00943, 09-
JA-00944 and 09-JA-00945.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tamika Hawkins,
Mother, re: A. Hawkins, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00429.



324915

324916

324917

324918

324919

324920

324921

324922

324923

324924

324925

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 33

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,017.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nadia
Aronno, Mother, re: C. Montalvan, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00074.

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $407.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laquintis
D. Mitchell, Father, re: T. Hughey, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1019.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1082.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $862.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Brown, Gale and Neal children, minors. Case No(s). 13-JA-244, 13-JA-
245 and 13-JA-246.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,050.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sherry Ann
Wofford, Guardian, re: J. Walton, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-00291.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), L. Nelson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00907.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Angela
Cummins, Mother, re: the Jones-Cummins children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-496 and
09-JA-497.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,143.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marco
Gresham, Father, re: the Gresham and Wilson children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-1000,
11-JA-872 and 13-JA-325.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $525.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Williams and S. Woods, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-1019 and 02-JA-
1020.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $287.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), E. Young, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-01284.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $806.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alfred
Carter, Father, re: T. Carter, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-265.



324926

324927

324928

324929

324930

324931

324932

324933

324934

324935

324936

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 34

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $906.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Cardona, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-378.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Thomas
Brooks, Father, re: T. Brooks, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-984.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $615.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Barnett and Reis children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-107, 09-JA-108
and 09-JA-109.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $457.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deonate
Williams, Father, re: D. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-1051.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Larry
McDaniel, Father, re: the McDaniel children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-116 and 11-JA-
117. |

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $850.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maria
Figueroa, Mother, re: the Figueroa and Robledo children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-
00564, 04-JA-00565, 04-JA-00566 and 10-JA-00195.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $865.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mark
Glenn, Father, re: the Glenn children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-00700, 11-JA-00701
and 11-JA-00702.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $270.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lewis
Green, Father, re: the Gardner and Green children, minors. Case No(s). 98-JA-21, 98-JA-
1613 and 98-JA-1614.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $405.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brittany
Brown, Mother, re: B. Simmons, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-22.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maya
Thompson, Mother, re: M. Roberts, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1023.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,077.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Blake, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-589.



324937

324938

324939

324940

324941

324943

324944

324959

324960

324961

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 35

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Donnell Houston, Father, re: D. Houston, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-553.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,075.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jennifer Peterson, Mother, re: D. Peterson-Thomas, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1051.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $618.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Pedro
Duarte-Estrada, Father, re: Y. Duarte, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-00198.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,100.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Humphrey, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00422.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $556.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Tanika Humphries, Mother, re: the Brooks,
Humphries and Patterson children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1035, 09-JA-1036, 09-JA-
1037, 09-JA-1038, 09-JA-1039, 09-JA-1040, 10-JA-256 and 10-JA-1065.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $912.50 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Sanders, a minor. Case No(s).
12-JA-1081,

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $290.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Traziel
Jones, Father, re: R. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00701.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $630.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rebecca
Ponce, Mother, re: the Ponce children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-1034 and 10-JA-1035.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $765.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alexis
Gomez, Father, re: the Gomez children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-0063 and 11-JA-
0064.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $970.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charles
Reese, Father, re: C. Reese and T. Woods, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-365 and 13-JA-
00292.



324962

324963

324964

324965

324967

324968

324971

324972

324973

324974

324975

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 36

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mark
Johns, Father, re: R. Lenoir, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-0901.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lori
Harrison-Vaughn, Mother, re: the Harrison children, minors. Case No(s). 01-JA-2110,
01-JA-2112 and 01-JA-2113.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,012.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lydell
Doss, Father, re: C. Baggett, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-0524.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kelvin
Perry, Father, re: the Perry children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-31 and 12-JA-334.

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $2,300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Landers children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-863 and 11-JA-864.

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,286.07 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Albright children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-1412, 02-JA-1413 and
02-JA-1415.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,025.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Shantwan Brown, Father, re: T. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1294.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Dortea Harris, Mother, re: C. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-543.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $243.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ernestine
Curry and Geneva Davis, Co-Guardians, re: M. Robinson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-
973.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $781.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jessica
Thomas, Mother, re: the Thomas children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-881 and 12-JA-
930.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $593.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Martinez, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-918.



324976

325010

325011

325012

325013

325014

325015

325017

325019

325020

325021

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 37

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $407.49
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lee Davis,
Father, re: the Davis children, minors. Case No(s). 00-JA-1851, 00-JA-1852 and 00-JA-
1854.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $137.96
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Selina
Benniefield, Mother, re: S. Benniefield, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-306.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $175.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dion
Owens, Father, re: D. Owens, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-42.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.96
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David
Pfost, Father, re: R. Pfost, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-0891.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $900.92
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Timmy
Payne, Father, re: the Silas children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-467, 11-JA-468 and 11-
JA-497.

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $190.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bridgett
Boyd, Mother, re: L. Wilson, a minor. Case No. 08-JA-408.

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $285.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donnell
Houston, Father, re: D. Houston, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00553.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $293.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), C. Colford, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00524.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Glenn
Baker, Father, re: the Baker-Hawkins children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-358 and 11-
JA-53.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $274.72
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Matthew
D. Johnson, Father, re: the Johnson children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-0077 and 11-JA-
0078.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $668.61
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deonsha
Bishop, Mother, re: T. McClain and J. Miller, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-0079 and 10-
JA-0080.



325022

325023

325024

325025

325026

325027

325028

325029

325030

325031

325032

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 38

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,225.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sally Starks, Guardian, re: the Starks children, minors. Case No(s). 13-JA-140, 13-JA-
141 and 13-JA-142.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $406.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Julio
Avelar, Father, re: M. Ibarra, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-979.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,275.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), N. Boswell, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-361.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$168.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Lillian Horn, Mother, re: R. Horn, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-217.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$812.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Marcus Agnew, Father, re: the Agnew children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-195 and 13-
JA-208.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$262.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tae Lewis, Mother, re: R. Riggs, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-677.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$162.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Starkenya Banks, Mother, re: O. Beckom, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-844.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $374.72
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carolyn
Robinson, Mother, re: J. Collier, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-00788.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Johnny Harris, Father, re: N. Harris, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-710.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $568.75 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terry Gaston,
Father, re: the Henderson children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-01058, 09-JA-01059 and
09-JA-01060.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Scott, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00570.



325033

325034

325035

325036

325037

325038

325039

325040

325041

325042

325043

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 39

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $887.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Y. Edwards, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00981.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $643.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Collins and Washington children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00125,
10-JA-00126 and 10-JA-00127.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$587.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Todd Hall, Father, re: H. Hall, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-333.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,087.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lewis
James Hill, III, Father, re: the Hill children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-00222 and 13-JA-
00330.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$787.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
David Junuis, Father, re: J. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1082.

RICHARD 8. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $868.47
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Derrick
Delashment, Father, re: B. Delashment, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00699.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), I. Clay, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-001101.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.22
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mary
Stokes, Adoptive Mother, re: S. Stokes, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-0988.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $812.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Ray, Father, re: A. Stone-Ray, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-721.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $612.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tiara
Weatherspoon, Mother, re: the Garrett children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-773, 12-JA-
774, 12-JA-775 and 12-JA-776.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $350.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Smith, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-1979.



325044

325045

325046

325047

325048

325049

325057

325058

325059

325063

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 40

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kendall
Floyd, Father, re: D. Hilliard, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-34.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$350.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Winifred Williams, Mother, re: G. Howard, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-987.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Ashley Russo, Mother, re: the Beltran and Flores children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-
1092, 09-JA-1093, 12-JA-319 and 12-JA-320.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,918.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Bobby Peak, Father, re: P. Peak, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00741.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $318.75 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Darrius Collins, Father, re: C.
Hardy, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-692.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Greg
Freeman, Father, re: the Freeman children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-672 and 12-JA-
673.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Taron
Matthews, Father, re: the Matthews children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-744 and 09-JA-
745.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,662.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Foster, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-889.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Latoya
Thomas, Mother, re: E. Blue, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-1519.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $168.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Strayhorne, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-450.



325064

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 41

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $681.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James
Kelly, John Moore and Quincy Hannah, Fathers, re: the Hannah, Kelly and Moore
children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-623, 10-JA-624, 10-JA-625, 10-JA-626, 10-JA-627
and 10-JA-628.

CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $1,610,149.12

CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $240,776.71

324544

324545

324546

324547

324548

324549

324613

324615

324621

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,075.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), L. Payne, a
minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60023 and 12-JD-60299.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,512.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Walker,
aminor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60332.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,118.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. Eady, a
minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60357.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,175.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Rozek, a
minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60329 and 12-JD-60274.

JASON F. DANIELIAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $900.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s) A. Evans, a
minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-60087 and 13-JD-60090.

JASON F. DANIELIAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s) M.
Aldridge, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-60017.

ELIZABETH BUTLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,240.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donna
Brandon, Mother, re: W. Larson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-4772.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $290.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Claudia
Vargas, Mother, re: J. Vargas, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-1495.

MICHAEL R. MCINERNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,743.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
S. Saadah, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-50085 and 12-JD-50086.



324622

324623

324624

324625

324626

324627

324628

324629

324639

324640

324647

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 42

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), N.
Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60021, 12-JD-60024, 12-JD-60027, 12-JD-60097,
12-JD-60140, 12-JD-60142, 12-JD-60149, 12-JD-60150, 12-JD-60151, 12-JD-60153, 12-
JD-60154, 12-JD-60155, 12-JD-60156, 12-JD-60184 and 12-JD-60243.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Simpson,
a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60501.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Lefko-
McBride, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60338.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $318.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Barron,
a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60293, 12-JD-60366 and 13-JD-60118.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $93.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), F.
Edmond, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60460, 11-JD-60461, 11-JD-60484, 12-JD-60198,
12-JD-60419 and 12-JD-60420.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), G.
Trojanowski, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JD-60833 and 09-JD-60940.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), R. Jacobs,
a minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-60026.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), K.
Conway, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60485, 12-JD-60015, 12-JD-60066 and 13-JD-
60088.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $687.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sandy and
Barbara Hall, Parents, re: S. Hall, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-511.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $888.32
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J.
Chinchilla, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-369 and 13-JD-40019.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,263.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Latanya Richardson, Mother, re: J. Richardson, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-1004.



324720

324721

324735

324781

324782

324848

324889

324852

324898

324899

324900

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 43

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,050.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cheryl
Boyce, Mother, re: M. Boyce, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-2130, 12-JD-2131, 12-JD-5124
and 12-JD-4696.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Nash, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-2820.

ROBERT SHARP, JR., Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $650.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Carter, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-4602.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. Cole, a minor.
Case No(s). 12-JD-3579.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $705.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Davis, a
minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-1552.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $150.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Evron
Mitchell, Father, re: C. Burwell, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-0095.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), C.
Gonzalez, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-1064.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $281.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. Neely, a
minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60265, 12-JD-60300 and 13-JD-60158.

LUAWANA HOLLIS RAY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,650.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J.
Coats, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60451.

LUAWANA HOLLIS RAY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$900.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), V.
Harris, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-60047.

LUAWANA HOLLIS RAY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
R. Haywood, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-60101.



324901

324902

324942

324945

324966

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 44

LUAWANA HOLLIS RAY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,912.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
M. Joe, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60310.

LUAWANA HOLLIS RAY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,762.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
R. Newcomb, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60500.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $515.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Octavia
Burwell, Mother, re: C. Burwell, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-00095.

LUAWANA HOLLIS RAY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,312.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
K. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60035 and 12-JD-60036.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $587.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Nash, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-2820.

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $147,634.61

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $37,108.32

324777

324876

SPECIAL COURT CASES

DJURISIC, P.C., Calumet Park, Illinois, submitted by Sheni Djurisic, Attorney and
Guardian ad Litem, presented by the Circuit Court of Cook County, Office of the Chief
Judge, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,080.00 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Estate of William Everett, Case No. 13-P-1383. Please forward the check to Julia
C. Dimoff, Assistant State’s Attorney, Civil Actions Bureau. (300-829 Account).

MECKLER, BULGER, TILSON, MARICK & PEARSON, LLP, Richard A. Devine and
James J. Knibbs, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $9,828.80 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Valle v. Sheriff Thomas Dart, Palomino, et al., Case No. 11-CV-3490 (Petition
for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 12-CH-30199), for the month of
January 2013. To date $21,294.50 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of March 19, 2013. Please forward the check to
Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr.,, Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.




324877

324878

324879

324880

324881

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 45

MECKLER, BULGER, TILSON, MARICK & PEARSON, LLP, Richard A. Devine and
James J. Knibbs, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,785.06 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Valle v. Sheriff Thomas Dart, Palomino, et al., Case No. 11-CV-3490 (Petition
for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 12-CH-30199), for the month of
March 2013. To date $21,294.50 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of May 7, 2013. Please forward the check to Patrick
T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

MECKLER, BULGER, TILSON, MARICK & PEARSON, LLP, Richard A. Devine and
James J. Knibbs, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,278.95 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Valle v. Sheriff Thomas Dart, Palomino, et al., Case No. 11-CV-3490 (Petition
for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 12-CH-30199), for the month of
April 2013. To date $21,294.50 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of July 16, 2013. Please forward the check to
Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

MECKLER, BULGER, TILSON, MARICK & PEARSON, LLP, Richard A. Devine and
James J. Knibbs, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $385.60 attorney fees and expenses regarding
Valle v. Sheriff Thomas Dart, Palomino, et al., Case No. 11-CV-3490 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 12-CH-30199), for the month of May
2013. To date $21,294.50 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation
Subcommittee at its meeting of July 16, 2013. Please forward the check to Patrick T.
Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee and Larry S.
Kowalczyk, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $7,330.70 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Hernandez v. Cook County Sheriff’s Department, et al., Case No. 07-C-855
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 07-CH-05603), for the
period of June 1 through July 3, 2013. To date $521,341.47 has been paid. This invoice
was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting on July 16, 2013. Please
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions
Bureau, for transmittal.

ROCK FUSCO & CONNELLY, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by
the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,885.35
attorney fees and expenses regarding Hayes-Newell, et al. v. Cook County, et al., Case No.
11-C-4655 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 12-CH-20152),
for the period of April 1 through June 25, 2013. To date $27,793.55 has been paid. This
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meetings of June 18, 2013 and
July 16, 2013. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney,
Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.




324946

324947

324948

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 46

MARY T. ROBINSON, Compliance Administrator, presented by the Office of the State’s
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $44,643.43 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. The Board of
Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on November 29, 2006. On
November 30, 2006, the United States District Court entered a SRO in this matter requiring
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is
required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator.
On August 13, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees
and expenses for the 97th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $44,643.43 made payable to
Mary T. Robinson, Compliance Administrator. To date, the Compliance Administrator has
been paid $6,361,469.12. The Compliance Administrator has accumulated total fees and
expenses of $6,406,112.55 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M.
Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, presented
by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$8,981.18 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of Deeds,
USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On July 30, 2013, Magistrate
Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 71st
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $8,981.18 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $912,106.80. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$921,087.98 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal. .

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $50,954.81 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12, 2009,
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On July 23, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney I.
Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 107th Unopposed Petition
in the amount of $50,954.81 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint Administrator. To
date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $3,267,957.89. Mr. Vogel has accumulated total fees
and expenses of $3,318,912.70 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M.
Kalin, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal.



324949

324950

324951

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 47

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM, Compliance Administrator for the Assessor of Cook County,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $12,044.50 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC
No. 69-C-2145. On September 19, 2012, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Assessor of Cook County in this matter requiring
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator for the Assessor. As part of the SRO, Cook
County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance
Administrator for the Assessor’s Office. On July 30, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney I.
Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 19th Unopposed Petition in
the amount of $12,044.50 made payable to Clifford L. Meacham, Compliance
Administrator for the Cook County Assessor. To date, Mr. Meacham has been paid
$423,554.27. Mr. Meacham has accumulated total fees and expenses of $435,598.77 as of
today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM, Compliance Administrator for the Assessor of Cook County,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $5,159.50 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC No.
69-C-2145. On September 19, 2012, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Assessor of Cook County in this matter requiring
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator for the Assessor. As part of the SRO, Cook
County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance
Administrator for the Assessor’s Office. On July 30, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney I.
Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 20th Unopposed Petition in
the amount of $5,159.50 made payable to Clifford L. Meacham, Compliance Administrator
for the Cook County Assessor. To date, Mr. Meacham has been paid $423,554.27. Mr.
Meacham has accumulated total fees and expenses of $440,758.27 as of today’s date.
Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM, Compliance Administrator for the Assessor of Cook County,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $27,300.90 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC
No. 69-C-2145. On September 19, 2012, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Assessor of Cook County in this matter requiring
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator for the Assessor. As part of the SRO, Cook
County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance
Administrator for the Assessor’s Office. On August 19, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney 1.
Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 21st Unopposed Petition in
the amount of $27,300.90 made payable to Clifford L. Meacham, Compliance
Administrator for the Cook County Assessor. To date, Mr. Meacham has been paid



324952

324953

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 48

$423,554.27. Mr. Meacham has accumulated total fees and expenses of $468,059.17 as of
today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

LOCKE, LORD, BISSELL & LIDDELL, LLP AND MILLER, SHAKMAN & BEEM,
LLP, Plaintiffs’ Class Counsels, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $44,751.64 attorney fees and expenses regarding
Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Assessor, USDC No. 69-C-2145. This lawsuit was filed in
1969 against the County of Cook, the Cook County Board of Commissioners and the
Assessor of Cook County among other defendants, and arises out of Plaintiffs’ class action
lawsuit asserting violations of the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. On September
19, 2012, the Assessor of Cook County and Plaintiffs’ entered into a Supplemental Relief
Order, which is designed to improve the hiring practices of the Assessor’s Office and
resolve all pending civil matters involving any alleged violation of the Shakman Consent
Decrees. On August 8, 2013, Plaintiffs filed an Unopposed Motion to award Plaintiff’s
attorneys’ fees and cost with respect to the Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the
Assessor of Cook County. On August 8, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier
entered an order awarding fees and expenses in the amount of $44,751.64 payable by Cook
County to Plaintiffs’ counsel, Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP and Miller, Shakman &
Beem, LLP. Plaintiffs’ counsel has accumulated total fees and expenses of $299,275.09 as
of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney,
for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

LOCKE, LORD, BISSELL & LIDDELL, LLP AND MILLER, SHAKMAN & BEEM,
LLP, Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel, presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $92,114.86 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al.
v._ Cook County Recorder of Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On September 14, 2010, the
Cook County Recorder of Deeds and Plaintiffs entered into a Supplemental Relief Order
(SRO), which is designed to improve the hiring practices of the Recorder’s Office and
resolve all pending civil matters involving any alleged violation of the Shakman Consent
Decrees. On August 8, 2013, Plaintiffs filed for the 12th Unopposed Motion to Award
Plaintiffs’ attorneys’ fees and costs with respect to the SRO for the Recorder of Deeds. On
August 13, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and
expenses in the amount of $92,114.86 for attorney fees and costs payable by Cook County
to Plaintiffs’ counsel, Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP and Miller, Shakman & Beem,
LLP for allocation among the Plaintiffs’ counsel law firms. To date, Locke, Lord, Bissell &
Liddell, LLP has been paid $382,764.87. Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP has
accumulated total fees and expenses of $474,879.73 as of today’s date. Please forward the
check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



324954

325060

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 49

LOCKE, LORD, BISSELL & LIDDELL, LLP, Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel, presented by the
Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $66,319.12 fees
and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC No. 69-C-2145. The
Board of Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on November 29,
2006. On November 30, 2006, the United States District Court entered a SRO and as part
of the SRO, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by
Plaintiffs’ class counsel. On August 8, 2013, Plaintiffs submitted a Fee Petition with
respect to Cook County for the months of April through June 2013 in the amount of
$66,319.12. On August 8, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order
approving fees and expenses in the amount of $66,319.12 to Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell,
LLP for allocation among the Plaintiffs’ counsel law firms. To date, Plaintiff’s class
counsel has been paid $1,762,828.20 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to
Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP., presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting a request for payment of five invoices in the sum of $195,000.00 for attorney
fees and expenses regarding Maher v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 12-CV-3889 for the
period of October 23, 2012 through April 29, 2013. These invoices were reviewed and
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting on July 16, 2013. Please forward
the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau,
for transmittal.

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $4,771,440.71

SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $581,844.40

324778

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES

MAYER BROWN, LLP, Charles E. Harris, II, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $18,525.22 attorney fees and
expenses for court appointed legal representation of indigent defendant, Louis Jones. Case
No. 07-CH-23740. On August 8, 2013, the Circuit Court of Cook County, Chancery
Division, entered an order appointing Charles E. Harris, II and Mayer Brown, LLP as
defense counsel for the criminal contempt of court charge brought against indigent
defendant Louis Jones within the civil matter of Western Capital Partners, LLC v. Jackson
Park Pinnacle Plaza, LLC, et al., Case No. 07-CH-23740. As part of this Order, Cook
County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by Mayer Brown, LLP.
On August 8, 2013, Judge Neil H. Cohen entered an order approving fees and expenses in
the amount of $18,525.22. Mayer Brown, LLP has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$18,525.22 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Paul L. Fangman, Assistant
State's Attorney, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.



324906

324907

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 50

STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O’'ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, RAFAEL
A. BOMBINO, DEBBIE A. COHEN and BRIAN J. STEFANICH, Special State’s Attorney
and Assistant Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $49,503.69 regarding appointment of Special
Prosecutor, No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the following:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $6,930.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Myles P. O’Rourke in the amount of $15,852.50, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $6,840.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $9,646.00 and for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of $6,806.25 and to pay the sum of $3,428.94 for
the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the
month of May 2013:

1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $46,074.75
2. Telephone 450.00
3. Office Expenses 177.89
4. Paralegal/Clerk time 2,231.25
5. Computer Maintenance 150.00
6. Lexis Nexis Research 419.80

Said amounts totaling $49,503.69 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-CR-11296, 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212,
92-CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684, 95-CR-27596, 82-C-6763 and 84-C-5857-5864) as
well as the incurred expenses attributed to the preparation and case management of those
same cases. The Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment to the
Office of the Special Prosecutor in the amount of $49,503.69 (542-263 Account). To date
$1,898,882.72 has been paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy
State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O'ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, RAFAEL
A. BOMBINO, DEBBIE A. COHEN and BRIAN J. STEFANICH, Special State’s Attorney
and Assistant Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $47,234.20 regarding appointment of Special
Prosecutor, No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the following:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $8,195.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Myles P. O’Rourke in the amount of $12,282.50, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $7,760.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $11,886.00 and for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of $3,337.50 and to pay the sum of $3,773.20 for
the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the
month of June 2013:



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013

PAGE 51
1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $43,461.00
2. Telephone 450.00
3. Office Expenses 123.16
4. Paralegal/Clerk time 2,668.75
5. Computer Maintenance 150.00
6. Lexis Nexis Research 381.29

Said amounts totaling $47,234.20 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-CR-11296, 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212,
92-CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684, 95-CR-27596, 82-C-6763 and 84-C-5857-5864) as
well as the incurred expenses attributed to the preparation and case management of those
same cases. The Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment to the
Office of the Special Prosecutor in the amount of $47,234.20 (542-263 Account). To date
$1,898,882.72 has been paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy
State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
ToO PRESENT: $4,621,858.35

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES TO BE APPROVED: $115,263.11

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.

324983 DEBBIE BROWN KIRKPATRICK, in the course of her employment as a Correctional
Officer for the Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on March 20, 2007.
The Petitioner attempted to manually open a gate by the use of force, and as a result she
injured her stomach (severely pulled muscle in abdomen). Prior/pending claims: none.
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order No. 07-WC-57096 in the amount of $1,838.00 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: James J. Marszalek,
Law Firm of Marszalek and Marszalek.



324985

324986

324987

324988

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 52

LETREONA GAMBLE, in the course of her employment as a Juvenile Counselor for the
Juvenile Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on November 3, 2010.
The accident occurred while the Petitioner was restraining a combative resident, and as a
result she injured her arm (left and right arm strains and sprains). Prior/pending claims:
none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission
Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 11-WC-15830 and 11-WC-15831 (no compensation
on this case) in the amount of $3,000.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Dariusz Musial, Law Firm of Goldstein, Bender &
Romanoff.

KIM MACK-GREENWOOD, in the course of her employment as a Correctional Officer
for the Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on October 14, 2011. The
Petitioner was struck by a rescue tool, and as a result she injured her hand (left hand
laceration). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 11-WC-44165 in
the amount of $1,200.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. Attorney: Leandro Alhambra, Law Firm of Woodruff, Johnson &
Palermo.

CURTIS SHECKLES, 1V, in the course of his employment as a Custodian for the Juvenile
Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on May 7, 2009. The Petitioner
was disposing of old lockers, and as a result he injured his finger (laceration of the right
index finger located on the distal plalanx requiring sutures). Prior/pending claims: none.
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-21539 in the amount of $1,200.00 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Steven R. Saks, Law
Firm of Rittenberg, Buffen, Gulbrandsen, Robinson & Saks.

KATIE JOHNSON, in the course of her employment as a Commander for the Department
of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on June 27, 2012. The accident occurred when
the Petitioner tripped on computer equipment sitting on the floor and fell, and as a result
she injured her knee (left knee soft tissue injury). Prior/pending claims: none. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 13-W(C-25422 in the amount of $7,479.64 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Katie Johnson, Pro
Se.



324989

324990

324991

324992

324993

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 53

HUMBERTO CAMPOS, JR., in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer
for the Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on September 30, 2009.
The accident occurred when the Petitioner was restraining two (2) combative inmates, and
as a result he injured his hand and finger (displaced intra-articular fracture, distal end of the
middle phalanx, right ring finger). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order
No. 10-WC-10257 in the amount of $10,101.67 and recommends its payment. This
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Mark Weiner, Law Firm of
Hughes, Socol, Piers, Resnick & Dym, Ltd.

CORWIN N. ROLLING, SR., in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer
for the Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on June 18, 2009. The
Petitioner was bitten by a rodent, and as a result he injured his leg (rodent bite left leg).
Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-31351 in the
amount of $6,689.73 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. Attorney: Michael P. Casey, The Vrdolyak Law Group, LLC.

SUSANA MARQUEZ, in the course of her employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the Sheriff
Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on April 27, 2010. The Petitioner
was struck while making an arrest, and as a result she injured her neck, chest and back
(lower back strain). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-
WC-18592 in the amount of $7,500.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Adam Hinrichs, Law Firm of Elfenbaum, Evers &
Amarilio, P.C.

DARREN STANFORD, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on May 8, 2009. The Petitioner’s
hand was stuck in a jail cell door, and as a result he injured his finger (partial amputation
of the right middle finger). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez,
is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-
WC-37619 in the amount of $8,840.77 and recommends its payment. This settlement is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Carl S. Salvato, Law Firm of Salvato & O’Toole.

MICHELLE PLATT, in the course of her employment as a Clerk for the Clerk of the
Circuit Court sustained accidental injuries on February 14, 2011. The Petitioner smashed
her finger in a desk drawer, and as a result she injured her finger (tendon rupture of distal
interphalangeal right index finger; mallet deformity of the right index finger).
Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 12-WC-02538 in the
amount of $8,462.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. Attorney: Carl S. Salvato, Law Firm of Salvato & O’Toole.



324994

324995

324996

324997

324998

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 54

LINDA RICE, in the course of her employment as a Medical Clerk for Provident Hospital
of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on November 16, 2005. The Petitioner
injured both her wrists due to repetitive tasks (bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome).
Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 08-WC-00148 in the
amount of $8,892.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. Attorney: Neal K. Wishnick, Law Firm of Sostrin & Sostrin, P.C.

DENNIS WILSON, in the course of his employment as an Investigator for the State’s
Attorney’s Office sustained accidental injuries on October 3, 2011. The Petitioner was
escorting an inmate through a poorly lighted area causing him to fall, and as a result he
injured his hand (stenosing tenosynovitis right long (middle) finger and degenerative joint
disease). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 12-WC-25341 in
the amount of $10,876.76 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. Attorney: Jack E. Gilhooly, Law Firm of Krol, Bongiorno & Given,
Ltd.

JIMMY MCMILLAN, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the Sheriff’s
Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on October 31, 2011. The accident
occurred when a brick was thrown through the Petitioner’s car window, and as a result he
injured his eye (stitches on the right eye lid laceration involving lid margin and upper lid).
Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 11-WC-48759 in the amount
of $14,500.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
Attorney: Edwin Reyes, Law Firm of McCready, Garcia & Leet.

JOSHUA SEALS, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on June 26, 2010. The Petitioner
was escorting an inmate and fell into a concrete doorjamb, and as a result he injured his
hand (comminuted fracture at the base of right fifth metacarpal). Prior/pending claims:
none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission
Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-WC-38858 in the amount of $22,368.06 and
recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: David A.
Williams, Law Firm of Brad J. Balke. P.C.

BECKY SILBERSTEIN, in the course of her employment as a Probation Officer for the
Office of the Chief Judge sustained accidental injuries on September 19, 2011. The
Petitioner was involved in a motor vehicle collision, and as a result she injured her hand
(herniated disc at C5-C6, right shoulder impingment). Prior/pending claims: none. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 12-WC-01361 in the amount of $34,789.00 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Alan A. Blum, Law
Firm of Alan A. Blum, P.C.



325000

325001

325002

325003

325004

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 55

FRANK W. CANNATELLO, JR., in the course of his employment as a Laborer for the
Highway Department sustained accidental injuries on December 3, 2010. The Petitioner
was removing debris from a roadside ditch, and as a result he injured his abdomen
(incarcerated umbilical hernia). Prior/pending claims: 12/31/91 and 04/05/94 consolidated
cases settled for $64,377.23 and 07/20/98 case settled for $8,500.00. State's Attorney,
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and
Order No. 11-WC-33914 in the amount of $13,392.80 and recommends its payment. This
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Francis J. Discipio, Law Firm of
Francis J. Discipio, Ltd.

CESAR ALMEIDA, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on August 28, 2012. The Petitioner
slipped on wet stairs and fell, and as a result he injured his leg (gastroc muscle ruptures to
right calf, lower back strain). Prior/pending claims: 04/30/10 case settled for $24,498.00.
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order No. 12-WC-30545 in the amount of $16,763.66 and recommends
its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Anthony J. Cuda, Cuda
Law Offices, Ltd.

RIKKI M. FRAZIER, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on September 27, 2011. The
accident occurred when the Petitioner was restraining a combative detainee, and as a result
he injured his head and neck (angulated fracture of the fourth metacarpal head and neck).
Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 13-WC-23179 in the amount
of $19,942.30 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
Attorney: Rikki Frazier, Pro Se.

REBECCA GARCIA, in the course of her employment as Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on August 17, 2007. The Petitioner
fell while exiting an elevator, and as a result she injured her wrist and thumb (right wrist
distal radius fracture; right thumb metacarpal head fracture). Prior/pending claims:
10/19/11 case pending.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-33089 in the amount
of $24,866.37 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
Attorney: Brian P. Mack, The Mack Law Group, P.C.

L.C. ALEXANDER, III, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on September 15, 2011. The
Petitioner tripped over another officer, and as a result he injured his knee (right knee lateral
meniscus tear). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 11-WC-44107 in
the amount of $27,886.79 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee July 16,
2013). Attorney: Lawrence G. Gordon, Law Firm of Gordon & Centracchio, LLC.



325005

325006

325007

325008

325009

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 56

JAMES E. HANNIGAN, in the course of his employment as an Electrician for the
Department of Facilities Management sustained accidental injuries on May 27, 2010. The
Petitioner fell down a flight of stairs, and as a result he injured his back (lower back
herniated disc L4-5). Prior/pending claims: 07/03/03 and 10/30/03 consolidated cases
settled for $48,166.12.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-WC-49503 in the amount
of $79,000.00 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee July 16, 2013).
Attorney: Joshua N. Karmel, Law Offices of Joshua N. Karmel.

JERRELL SHEPPARD, in the course of his employment as a Custodian for the Department
of Facilities Management sustained accidental injuries on February 3, 2011. The Petitioner
slipped on a wet floor and fell, and as a result he injured his knee and back (left posterior
horn lateral meniscus tear and lower back strain). Prior/pending claims: none. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 11-WC-04598 in the amount of $35,742.03 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Roger D. Rudich, Law
Firm of Roger D. Rudich, Ltd.

JOSEPH BARRETT, in the course of his employment as an Operating Engineer for the
Juvenile Temporary Detention Center, sustained accidental injuries on July 18, 2009. The
Petitioner tripped on broken pavement and fell, and as a result he injured his knee (left
medial meniscus tear). Prior/pending claims: 05/24/04 case settled for $30,862.00.
Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injury arose out of an in the
course of his employment. As a result, on June 5, 2013, the Arbitrator awarded the
Petitioner $27,199.34. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 10-WC-16819 in the amount
of $27,199.34 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee June 5, 2013).
Attorney: David Huber, The Healy Law Firm.

JOSEPH SPAIN, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the Cook County
Sheriff sustained accidental injuries on August 4, 2010. The Petitioner was performing a
K9 training exercise, and as a result he injured his shoulder (right shoulder superior labral
lension). Priot/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-WC-31774 in
the amount of $37,916.48 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. Attorney: Nicholas Fitz, Law Firm of Fitz & Tallon, L.L.C.

MARY SPRAYBERRY, in the course of her employment as a Process Server for the
Sheriff’s Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on June 27, 2011. The
Petitioner was involved in a motor vehicle collision, and as a result she injured her shoulder
and back (cervical sprain; lumbar sprain; right shoulder cuff sprain; lumbar radiculopathy;
herniated disc L4-5 L5-S1). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez,
is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 11-
WC-28175 in the amount of $40,178.40 and recommends its payment. This settlement is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Michael P. Casey, The Vrdolyak Law Group.

COMMISSIONER GORMAN VOTED PRESENT ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013

PAGE 57
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
TO PRESENT: $3,863,758.12
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $470,625.80

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MOORE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

SUBROGATION RECOVERIES

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting the County Board to authorize subrogation recoveries.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management
recommends the authorization of subrogation recoveries be granted.

324808

324809

324810

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $950.98. Claim No. 20050777, Sheriff’s Police Department.

Responsible Party:
Damage to:

Our Driver:

Date of Accident:

Location:

Ronald J. Bossier (Driver and Owner), 586 Rozanne Street,
Addison, Illinois 60101

Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle

Michael J. Quinlan, Unit #2345

July 28, 2013

3100 South Damen Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
(231-444 Account)

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $6,362.52. Claim No. 20050775, Sheriff’s Police Department.

Responsible Party:

Damage to:

Our Driver:

Date of Accident:
Location:

John D. Brown (Driver and Owner), 5290 Trinity Place, Matteson,
Illinois 60443

Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle

Rex Knaperek, Unit #2699

May 22, 2013

I-57 near Cicero Avenue, Bremen Township

(231-444 Account)

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $222.00. Claim No. 20050749, Sheriff’s Police Department.

Responsible Party:

Damage to:
Our Driver:
Date of Accident:;

Syedahmed L. Hussaini (Driver and Owner), 6136 North
Springfield Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60659

Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle

Reginald D. Pugh, Unit #1752

March 14, 2013



324811

324812

324813

324814

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 58

Location: Orchard Drive near Westwood Drive, Park Forest, Illinois
(231-444 Account)

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $722.06. Claim No. 20050744, Sheriff’s Police Department.

Responsible Party: Gary J. Wurzer (Driver and Owner), 1507 187th Street,
Homewood, Illinois 60430

Damage to: Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle

Our Driver: Richard Jurgens, Unit #4157

Date of Accident: March 19, 2013

Location: 2325 Lincoln Highway, Bloom Township

(231-444 Account)

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $184.13. Claim No. 20050756, Sheriff’s Court Services Division.

Responsible Party: Lovie D. Santiago (Driver and Owner), 3800 West Diversey
Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60647

Damage to: Sheriff’s Court Services Division vehicle

Our Driver: Arturo Ortega, Unit #4813

Date of Accident: May 6, 2013

Location: 6212 West Irving Park Road, Chicago, Illinois

(230-444 Account)

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $872.65. Claim No. 20050757, Sheriff’s Court Services Division.

Responsible Party: Jennifer C. Mulhern (Driver and Owner), 717 Arlington Avenue,
Naperville, Illinois 60565

Damage to: Sheriff’s Court Services Division vehicle
Our Driver: Anastasios Goulos, Unit #3836

Date of Accident: April 16, 2013

Location: 4759 South Cicero Avenue, Chicago, Illinois

(230-444 Account)

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $1,000.00. Claim No. 20050766, Department of Transportation and
Highways.

Responsible Party: Filiberto F. Rodriguez (Driver and Owner), 11029 South Avenue
B, Chicago, Illinois 60617

Damage to: Department of Transportation and Highways vehicle
Our Driver: Karen L. Cicero, Unit #827

Date of Accident: June 24, 2013

Location: 4301 South Cicero Avenue, Chicago, Illinois

(500-444 Account)



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 59

324815 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $2,420.06. Claim No. 20050764, Public Defender’s Office.
Responsible Party: Celestine Thornhill (Driver and Owner), 6922 South Carpenter
Street, Chicago, Illinois 60805
Damage to: Public Defender’s Office vehicle
Our Driver: Abishi Cunningham, Plate #M 182122
Date of Accident: June 24, 2013
Location: 224 West North Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
(260-444 Account).
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $82,360.33
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES TO BE APPROVED: $12,734.40

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SUBROGATION RECOVERIES. THE MOTION

CARRIED.

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

324956

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $125.00. Claim No. 97010176, Department of
Transportation and Highways.

Claimant:
Claimant's Vehicle:
Date of Accident:
Location:

Alfred D. Sagall, 2995 Harbor Lane, Northbrook, Illinois 60062
2006 Mercedes Benz

April 25, 2013

1505 Lake-Cook Road, Highland Park, Illinois

Claimant was traveling westbound on Lake-Cook Road in Highland Park, and struck a
pothole causing damage to the right front tire (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon
Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above

charge.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 60

324957 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $681.04. Claim No. 97009780, Sheriff’s Court
Services Division.
Claimant: American Access Casualty Company a/s/o Winnfield, 1S450
Summit Avenue, Suite 230, Oakbrook Terrace, Illinois 60181
Claimant's Vehicle: 2005 Pontiac GTO
Our Driver: Robert J. Moon, Unit #9507
Prior Accident(s): 2
Date of Accident: November 5, 2012
Location: 2225 South Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
Sheriff’s Court Services Division vehicle was making a left turn onto Kenneth Avenue in
Chicago. The County vehicle was coming out of a parking lot and was turning and struck
the Claimant’s legally parked vehicle causing damage to the right side (542-846 Account).
Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend
payment of the above charge.
324958 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $2,464.53. Claim No. 97010303, Department of
Public Health.
Claimant: Darreyl M. Gibson, 9227 South Wabash Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
60619
Claimant's Vehicle: 1996 Mercedes Benz C220
Our Driver: Terry Mason, Plate #M 181525
Prior Accident(s): 0
Date of Accident: July 9, 2013
Location: 2525 South Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
Department of Public Health vehicle was backing out of a parking space at 2525 South
Michigan Avenue in Chicago and backed into Claimant’s vehicle causing damage to the
right side door and quarter panel (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran
Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above charge.
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $86,575.73
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $3,270.57

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 61

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the
payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.

324882

324883

324890

324894

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $10,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Sgt. Lawrence Wayne Post-SRO Arbitration, Reference No. 11-128. This matter involves
an allegation of discrimination arising out of Plaintiff’s employment with the Sheriff’s
Office. The matter has been settled for the sum of $10,000.00, which is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $10,000.00, made payable to Kurtz Law
Offices, Ltd. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $150,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Raul Morales v. Cook County Sheriff, et al., Case No. 13-C-1341. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation. The matter has been settled for the sum of $150,000.00,
which is within the authority granted to this office by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 16, 2013. State's Attorney recommends
payment of $150,000.00, made payable to Raul Morales and Loevy & Loevy, his attorney.
Please forward the check to Michael J. Sorich, Assistant State’s Attorney, Deputy
Supervisor, Torts/Civil Rights Division, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $600.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding C.
Demetrius Hicks v. John Mueller, et al., Case No. 13-C-2749. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Department of Corrections. The matter has been
settled for the sum of $600.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook
County Board of Commissioners to the State’s Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $600.00, made payable to C. Demetrius Hicks. Please forward the
check to Jacqueline Carroll, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Antione Baker v. Sheriff Thomas Dart, Case No. 12-C-6062. This matter involves the
Plaintiff’s allegation of poor jail conditions while incarcerated at the Department of
Corrections. The matter has been settled for the sum of $1,000.00, which is within the grant
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $1,000.00, made payable to Antione
Baker. Please forward the check to Patrick S. Smith, Deputy Supervisor, for transmittal.




324897

324903

324904

324905

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 62

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,800.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Haggard v. Harris, Case No. 12-C-4862. This matter involves an allegation of a civil rights
violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $1,800.00, which is within
the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $1,800.00, made payable to
Teranika Sparks. Please forward the check to Anthony E. Zecchin, Assistant State’s
Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,900.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Love v. Dart, et al., Case No. 12-C-9310. This matter involves an allegation of a civil rights
violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $1,900.00, which is within
the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $1,900.00, made payable to
Alan Wayne Love. Please forward the check to Anthony E. Zecchin, Assistant State’s
Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $10,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Johnnie Ames v. Sheriff Thomas Dart, Case No. 11-C-5128. This matter involves allegation
of delay and denial of medical care at the Department of Corrections. The matter has been
settled for the sum of $10,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $10,000.00, made payable to Johnnie Ames. Please forward the
check to Patrick S. Smith, Deputy Supervisor, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,100.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Chhabria v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 13-M1-011389. This matter involves property
damage claims resulting from a motor vehicle collision. The matter has been settled for the
sum of $2,100.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends
payment of $2,100.00, made payable to State Farm Mutual Insurance Company a/s/o Vishal
Chhabria. Please forward the check to Stephen L. Garcia, Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $37,744,097.92

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $177,400.00

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 63

PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

324955 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk
Management is submitting invoices totaling $13,723.40 for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274
Account). Bills were approved for payment after review and repricing by Sedgwick Claim
Management Services or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services and by
the Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the
Department of Risk Management.

YEAR TO DATE To BE APPROVED
TOTAL BILLED $4,222,762.45 $103,291.95
UNRELATED $19,299.40 $0.00
IDHFS DISCOUNT $3,677,542.01 $89,568.55
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $7,115.07 $0.00
AMOUNT PAYABLE $518,805.97 $13,723.40

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said request(s), recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the
amounts recommended to the claimants.

324999 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $746,823.66, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management,
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from
August 1 through September 11, 2013.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013

PAGE 64
EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
TO PRESENT: $6,438,312.03
EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $746,823.66

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON THE CLAIM REGARDING
MERCY HOSPITAL.

REVENUE REPORT

Submitting for your information, the Revenue Report for the period ended July 31, 2013 for the
Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance.

324523

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE REVENUE REPORT. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

3 ok sk ok 3k ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok

BUREAU OF FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT (PROPOSED
CONTRACT). Transmitting a Communication, dated June 24, 2013 from Deanna Zalas,
Director of Risk Management, and Shannon E. Andrews, Chief Procurement Officer:

requesting authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute
Contract No. 12-18-122 with Wage Works, Inc.,, San Mateo, California, for Flexible
Spending Account (FSA) administration.

Reason: A Request for Proposal (RFP) was issued in 2012 for these benefits. Seven
(7) firms responded to the RFP and three (3) were rated as qualified:
Automatic Data Processing, P&A Administrative Services, Inc. and Wage
Works, Inc. Wage Works, Inc. was selected as it has satisfactorily served as
the Flexible Spending Account administrator for the County since 2006. For
this contract, Wage Works, Inc. proposed a reduction in its monthly expense
by 3% over current pricing. WageWorks, Inc. is an industry leader and the
largest independent provider of consumer directed benefit programs for
flexible spending accounts.

Currently 3,100 employees are enrolled in the FSA program. Elections for
flexible spending accounts must be made during the annual open enrollment
period.



324524

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 65

Estimated Fiscal Impact: $3.85 per participant per month, not to exceed $484,176.00.
Actual charges are contingent upon employee enrollment. Contract period: August 1,
2013 through July 31, 2016 with two (2) one-year renewals. Various Fixed Charges
Departments Account 827.

Approval of this item would commit Fiscal Years 2014, 2015 and 2016 funds.
The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Vendor has met the Minority and Women Business Enterprise Ordinance.
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 7-31-13.

COMMISSIONER GARCIA, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER,
MOVED TO APPROVE COMMUNICATION NO. 324523. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

AMENDMENT TO THE COOK COUNTY CODE, CHAPTER 38 HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, SECTIONS 38-109 THROUGH 38-156 (PROPOSED
ORDINANCE AMENDMENT). Transmitting a Communication, dated July 10, 2013
from Stephen J. Cina, M.D., Chief Medical Examiner respectfully request authorization to
amend the Cook County Medical Examiner Ordinance. Submitting a Proposed Ordinance
Amendment sponsored by Toni Preckwinkle, President, Elizabeth “Liz” Doody Gorman
and Jeffrey R. Tobolski, Jerry Butler, Earlean Collins, John P. Daley, John A. Fritchey,
Bridget Gainer, Jestis G. Garcia, Gregg Goslin, Stanley Moore, Joan Patricia Murphy.
Timothy O. Schneider, Peter N. Silvestri, Deborah Sims, Robert B. Steele County
Commissioners.

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

AMENDMENT TO MEDICAL EXAMINER’S ORDINANCE
BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners, that Chapter 38
Health and Human Services, Sections 38-109 through 38-156 of the Cook County Code is
hereby amended as follows:
ARTICLE VI. MEDICAL EXAMINER
DIVISION 1. GENERALLY
Sec. 38-110 109. Office of coroner eliminated.

The office of Coroner of Cook County is hereby eliminated.

Sec.38-110. Definitions.

Cremation means the final disposition of human remains by means other than
burial as defined in the Cremation Regulatory Act, 410 ILCS 18/1.




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 66

Disclaimed body means an identified body who has known next of kin that choose
not to take responsibility for burial of the body.

Indigent means a body that is either unclaimed or disclaimed and that is without
sufficient assets for burial, including private assets, public funds or Veteran’s Assistance

(*VA™) benefits, and that will be entitled to final disposition at the expense of the public.

Unclaimed body means an identified decedent who has no known next-of-kin.

Unidentified human remains means deceased individuals, either fleshed or
skeletonized, for whom the Medical Examiner cannot determine the identity after fourteen
days of admission to the facility through routine means. All unidentified decedents will
also be unclaimed by definition.

Sec. 38-111. Office created.
There is hereby created the Office of the Medical Examiner.
Sec. 38-112, Qualifications and appointment,

(a) The Medical Examiner must be a physician licensed by the State of Illinois
to practice medicine in all its branches and must hold a certificate from the American
Board of Pathology in both Forensic Pathology and Anatomic Pathology.

(b) The Medical Examiner shall be appointed by the President of the Cook
County Board of Commissioners with the advice and consent of the Board of
Commissioners. The Medical Examiner, once so approved by the Board, shall serve for a
term of five years. This notwithstanding, the Medical Examiner may be removed by a
written request of the President to the Board of Commissioners upon a claim of negligence,
malfeasance, misfeasance, immoral, illegal or unethical conduct or failure to properly
execute the duties of such position, accompanied by a certification that such request is not
being made pursuant to any considerations prohibited by the Shakman Consent Decree and
subject to a hearing and an affirmative vote of a majority of the members of the Board of
Commissioners. Upon expiration of said term, the President may reappoint the Medical
Examiner to a subsequent term in the manner set forth aforesaid. For purposes of this
section, the term of office of the current Medical Examiner shall be deemed to have
commenced on December 6, 2010. In case of a vacancy in the Medical Examiner position,
the vacancy shall be filled in the manner set forth aforesaid.

Sec. 38-113. Duties.

The Medical Examiner has and shall exercise the powers, duties, responsibilities,
functions and authority provided by ordinance for those purposes and functions. Any
abuse by the Medical Examiner of the authority contained in this ordinance shall be
deemed cause for removal.

Sec. 38-114. Academic appointments.

Upon the approval of the President of the Cook County Board of Commissioners,



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 67

the Medical Examiner and various personnel of his/her staff may accept academic
appointments consistent with their primary responsibilities to the Office of the Medical
Examiner.

Sec. 38-115. Employees.

All employees of the Office of the Medical Examiner shall be County employees
and subject to the rules and regulations established by the Board of Commissioners.

Sec. 38-116. Yearly budget.

The Medical Examiner of Cook County shall submit to the President of the Cook
County Board of Commissioners a yearly budget requesting funds to operate and maintain
the Office of the Medical Examiner.

Sec. 38-117. Cooperative agreements.

The Medical Examiner shall have the authority to negotiate cooperative
agreements with other agencies having laboratory facilities; consultants; medical schools
and other institutions of higher learning: organ/tissue donation agencies: and county
medical societies and anatomical associations subject to the approval of the Board of
Commissioners of Cook County.

Sec. 38-118. Deaths subject to investigation.

The Medical Examiner shall investigate any human death that falls within any of
the following categories:

(a) Criminal violence.

(b) Suicide.

(c) Accident.

(d) Suddenly when in apparent good health.

© Unattended by a practicing, licensed physician.

® Suspicious or unusual circumstances.

(g) Criminal abortion,

(h) Poisoning or attributable to an adverse reaction to drugs and/or alcohol.

(i) Diseases constituting a threat to public health.

)] Disease, injury or toxic agent resulting from employment.

&) During medical diagnostic or therapeutic procedures that do not include

death as a reasonable possible outcome.




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 68

1)) In any prison or penal institution.

(m)  When involuntarily confined in jail, prison, hospitals or other institutions
or in Police custody.

(n) When any human body is to be cremated, dissected or buried at sea.

(0) Unelaimed-bodies Unidentified human remains.

(p) When a dead body is brought into a new medico-legal jurisdiction without
proper medical certification.

Sec. 38-119. Establishing manner and cause of death.

Where a death has occurred under any of the circumstances enumerated in Section
38-118, then an investigation, including autopsy if necessary, shall be conducted sufficient
to establish manner and cause of death, and the Medical Examiner shall recover and retain
any and all ev1dence for use in the 1nvest1gat10n He#%he—sh&“—a%se—l&me—t-he—&u@heﬁw—te

: i ; o ; public-interest The Medical
Examlner shall obtaln spemmens necessary to determme the cause and manner of death
and retain them in accordance with nationally established practice guidelines for forensic
pathology. The Medical Examiner shall have the authority to retain tissue specimen
necessary to determine the cause and manner of death without notification or family
permission and will have the authority to retain such body parts as the Medical Examiner
deems necessary in the public interest with notification to any identified next of kin. The
Medical Examiner shall have the authority to dispose of retained body parts or tissue
specimen in an appropriate manner consistent with law.

An investigation into a death does not necessarily imply that an autopsy will be
performed. The necessity of an autopsy will be determined by the Medical Examiner on
the criteria specified in 38-118 and generally accepted guidelines for conducting
medicolegal death investigations.

Sec. 38-120. Death certificate.

The Medical Examiner, upon completion of his/her investigation and examination,
shall cause a death certificate to be issued specifically setting forth the cause,
circumstances and manner of death, if determinable, or if undeterminable, so state.

Sec. 38-121. Death from criminal conduct; procedure.

(2) If it is the Medical Examiner's opinion that any death may have resulted
from the criminal conduct of persons other than the deceased, he/she shall immediately
notify the Office of the State's Attorney or police agency charged with conducting the

investigation.




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 69

b) The Medical Examiner shall notify the proper governmental agency
where, in his/her opinion, a death resulted from an industrial hazard, from an infectious
disease process, poison or toxin potentially hazardous to the general public, from a traffic
hazard or from a common public practice which carries hazards to life or health.

Sec. 38-122. Death subject to investigation, duty to notify.

(a) Any person, including, but not limited to, any law enforcement officer,
physician, nurse, ambulance attendant, hospital director or administrator, or funeral
director who may become aware of a death subject to investigation under Section38-118
may immediately report such death to the Office of the Medical Examiner or to any law
enforcement officer; any such report to a law enforcement officer shall be immediately
transmitted to the Medical Examiner.

(b) Upon receipt of such report, the Medical Examiner or his/her appointed
representative shall go to the location of the body and take charge of same, and shall begin
his/her investigation with an examination of the scene.

© No person shall disturb the scene of such death, nor shall any person
handle, move, disturb, undress, embalm, or remove the body from the position in which it
is found, until authorized by the Medical Examiner or his/her appointed representative,
except for the purpose of preserving such body from damage or destruction, or in such
cases as may be authorized by the Medical Examiner. Whenever the Medical Examiner
shall lawfully assume jurisdiction of a body, it shall not be removed or released from
his/her jurisdiction except upon his/her direction and consent.

Sec. 38-123. Order to disinter.

The Medical Examiner may petition the Circuit Court for an order to disinter for
the purpose of investigation or autopsy or both.

Sec. 38-124. Permission required for removal.

No dead human body whose death may be subject to investigation under Section
38-118, or the personal property of such a deceased person, shall be handled, removed,
disturbed, embalmed or removed from the place of death by any person except with the
permission of the Medical Examiner, unless the same shall be necessary to protect life,
safety, or health.

Sec. 38-125. Decedent's personal property.

(a) The Medical Examiner shall cause an inventory to be taken whenever any
valuable personal property, money or papers are found upon or near a dead human body
whose death may be subject to investigation under Section 38-118

(b) The Medical Examiner or his’her properly authorized subordinate shall
take charge of the same and deliver the same to those entitled to its care and possession, or
otherwise properly dispose of the same; but if not claimed, the Medical Examiner after
retention of said personal property for one year and after giving ten days' notice of the time
and place of sale, shall sell such property, and after deducting Medical Examiner's



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 70

expenses, deposit the proceeds thereof, and the money and papers so found, with the
County Treasurer, taking his/her receipt therefore, there to remain subject to the order of
the legal representatives of the deceased, if claimed within five years thereafter, or if not
claimed within that time, to be used to offset the costs for indigent burials.

Sec. 38-126. Procedures and powers in investigation into cause of death.

(a) The Medical Examiner shall have the power to establish and supervise the
procedures to be utilized in the conduct of investigations necessary to establish the cause
and manner of death. The Medical Examiner, at his/her option, shall have the power to call
and conduct public hearings in cases of public interest.

(b) The Medical Examiner shall have the power to issue subpoenas requiring
persons to give information under oath and to produce books, records, papers or such other
documents or objects the Medical Examiner shall deem necessary to establish the cause or
manner of death. The Medical Examiner or a hearing officer acting in his/her behalf shall
have the power to administer the necessary oath or affirmation to such witness. Any
witness appearing at an investigation or public hearing shall have the right to be
represented by counsel.

(c) The Medical Examiner shall have the power to request and obtain medical
records within 24 hours of the first day of business operations of a hospital or physician’s
office that has treated a decedent under investigation by the Medical Examiner.

(d) The Medical Examiner shall have the power to request and obtain hospital
admission blood samples on any in-hospital death under investigation by the Medical
Examiner. Hospitals shall retain admission blood samples for 24 hours following the death
of a patient who will fall under investigation by the Medical Examiner as described in
Section 38-118.

(e) Violation of the terms of this section will be subject to the terms
delineated in Section 38-138.

Sec. 38-127. Decedent under spiritual treatment.

The Medical Examiner shall not be precluded, in making his/her investigation,
from consulting with the decedent’s next of kin, personal representative, friends, or the
person designated in writing by the decedent, where the decedent was under treatment by
prayer or spiritual means alone in accordance with the tenets and practices of a well-
recognized church or religious denomination, nor shall this ordinance be construed to
require an autopsy solely by reason of the fact that the decedent was under treatment by
prayer or spiritual means alone.

Sec. 38-128. Permit required for disposition of body; fee.
No person shall cause the remains of any dead human body within Cook County to

be cremated, dissected or buried at sea without first obtaining a permit from the Medical
Examiner. The cost of the permit shall be $50.00.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 71

Sec. 38-129. Permit to cremate.

Where the remains of any dead human body are to be cremated, dissected or
buried at sea, thus becoming unavailable for later examination; it shall be the duty of the
funeral director or person having custody of the dead human body to obtain from the
Medical Examiner a permit. The Medical Examiner's Permit shall be presented to the local
registrar in applying for the permit for disposition of a dead human body provided for
in410 ILCS 535/21 of the "Vital Records Act," as heretofore or hereafter amended, and the
local registrar shall attach the Medical Examiner’s permit to cremate to the permit for
disposition of a dead human body which is issued. No crematory shall cremate a dead
human body unless a permit for disposition of a dead human body with an attached
Medical Examiner's Permit has been furnished to authorize the cremation.

Sec. 38-130. Release of the body.

Upon completion of the Medical Examiner’s investigation and examination, the
Medical Examiner shall release the body of the decedent to the decedent's next of kin,
personal representative, friends, or to the person designated in writing by the decedent or to
the funeral director selected by such persons, as the case may be, for proper disposition and
none of the duties or powers of the Medical Examiner enumerated in this ordinance shall
be construed to interfere with or control the right of such persons to the custody and proper
disposition of the decedent upon completion of the Medical Examiner's investigation. If

there are no such persons, the Medical Examiner shall-cause-the-properdispositien-of-the
decedent—H—sufficient—ifnot—by—an—appropriate—government—ageney, in his’her sole

discretion, shall cause the unclaimed body or the remains to be decently buried, cremated,
or donated for medical science purposes.. The Medical Examiner shall have the power to
dispose of any body in accordance with the "Cadaver Act," 410 ILCS 510 et seq.

Sec. 38-131. Records to be kept.

() The Medical Examiner shall keep full and complete records properly
indexed, giving the name, if known, of every person whose death is investigated, the place
where and the date when the body was found and the date of death, if known. In case the
name of the decedent is not known, the Medical Examiner shall prepare a description [of
the] person and enter the same upon his/her records, together with all facts and
circumstances of the death which may be known, and which may later lead to the
identification of the dead person.

(b) It shall be the duty of the Medical Examiner to keep on file in his/her
office full and complete records of all deaths coming under his/her jurisdiction, together
with his/her conclusions therein.

(©) Upon completion of investigation and any related criminal proceeding, the
official report of the Medical Examiner's investigation shall be made available for
inspection to any person with substantial or important interest upon written request. A
copy of the official report may be obtained upon payment of the duplication fee. This shall



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013

PAGE 72
not foreclose access to other records where appropriate.
Sec. 38-132. - Advisory committee.
(a) There shall be created a Medical Examiner's Advisory Committee made

up of 11 members appointed by the President of the Cook County Board of Commissioners
with the advice and consent of the Board of Commissioners. Members shall include, but
are not limited to, at least one person from each of the following categories:

(1) A member of the medical profession,

2 A clergyperson,

3) A funeral director,

@ An attorney from the Cook County State's Attorney Office,

) A Commissioner representing the people of Cook County,

(6) A member of the Chicago Police Department,

@) A representative from the Cook County Sheriff's Office, and

8 A member of the public.

(b) The members of this committee shall serve without pay.

© The members of this committee shall attend meetings to be held at the
Medical Examiner’s Office on a quarterly basis, beginning with the third quarter of the
fiscal year in which this Ordinance is enacted.

(d) The committee shall prepare an annual report. The report shall be
distributed to the individual members of the Board of Commissioners and the President's
Office before January 31 of each year. The report shall include minutes of meetings of the
Advisory Committee over the past year, including a list of attendees at each meeting, and
recommendations for improving operations of the Medical Examiner’s Office and service
to the residents of Cook County. The Medical Examiner’s Office shall provide
administrative support as necessary.

(e) The members of the committee shall have a fiduciary responsibility to
protect the dignity of the deceased that are brought into the Cook County Medical
Examiner’s Office.

Sec. 38-133. Death caused by wrongful act; liability for expenses incurred.
Any person, individual, partnership, corporation, firm, company, trust, estate,

political subdivision, state agency, or any other legal entity who causes the death of a
decedent by a wrongful act, carelessness, or negligence which shall be subject to a Medical



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 73

Examiner’s investigation shall be liable to pay any and all expenses incurred by such
investigation and the associated burial expenses. The same shall be recoverable by the
county.

Sec. 38-134. Transportation costs.

All transportation costs of the body incident to the Medical Examiner's
investigation shall be recoverable from the estate of the deceased. The Medical Examiner
shall have no responsibility or obligation to arrange for transportation of bodies to the

Medical Examiner’s facility.

Sec. 38-135. Fees.

The Medical Examiner shall charge the following fees with the amounts as set in
Section 32-1 of this Code.

¢)) Autopsy report.
) Toxicology report.

3) Miscellaneous reports, including artist's drawings, but not including police
reports.

€Y Permit to cremate a dead human body obtained from the Office of the
Medical Examiner,
by facsimile or electronic filing.

(5) Return fee. The Return Fee is charged to funeral homes that pick up bodies
from the Medical Examiner’s Office and then request to return them to the Office after
determining that the family has no funds for burial. This cost would include the cost of the
burial shell and the burial cost.

6) Death certificate amendment fee. Fee is charged if the amendment is made
later than one year of the person’s death (due to a return by Funeral Home). The Office of
the Medical Examiner is charged by the Illinois Department of Vital Records for
amendments made to a death certificate after one year of the death.

@) Storage fee. This fee covers the bodies returned (by the Efuneral Hhomes)
to the Office of the Medical Examiner for storage while families secure funds for burial
services and bodies brought to the Medical Examiner’s Office from hospice, nursing
homes, and hospitals for cases not falling under Medical Examiner jurisdiction as defined
in Sec, 38-118. This" wel : Uy Ty :

. o ‘ '-- ; " ‘- . ‘ ' . g

the-Office-of the Medical Examiner: The ability to accept cases for storage will be at the

discretion of the Medical Examiner and will depend on the current and anticipated morgue
census. This “storage fee” discourages the use of the Office of the Medical Examiner as a




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 74

storage location for non-Medical Examiner cases or cases that have been discharged from

the Medical Examiner’s Office to funeral homes and encourages funeral directors to verify

that families have funds for burial prior to removing a body from the Office of the Medical

Examiner. In the cases of funeral homes, this “storage fee" would replace the "return fee"

if a funeral home returns a body and picks it up again within ten days. If the body is not

picked up within ten days, the body will be held and buried by the County according to the

standard operating procedures of the Medical Examiner.

®)
®

(10)
(11

(12)

Photographs, radiographs, and histology slides.

Charge to non-county owned hospitals for the acceptance of fetal remains
not falling under the jurisdiction of the Medical Examiner.

Confirmation of death letter.

Tissue procurement morgue use fee. Fee charged to a certified facility or
program seeking to procure tissue from bodies located at the Medical
Examiner's Office. The fee covers tissue procurement per body by a tissue

procurement facility or program authorized by the Medical Examiner.

Student rotation fee. Fee charged to institutions providing student

(13)

rotations at the Medical Examiner's Office to offset the County's costs for
disposable supplies as well as the staff time supervising the student
rotation.

Staff supervision of external experts. Fee charged to individuals

(14)

requesting to review slides, images and/or records at the Medical
Examiner's Office to offset staff costs for supervising such review.

Toxicology send out fees. Fee charged for processing, packaging and

(15)

shipping specimens to reference labs at the request of the decedent's next
of kin for testing.

L.ab use fee. Fee charged to institutions authorized by the Medical

(16)

Examiner and Countv Board to use the Medical Examiner’s Office and
supplies for teaching purposes.

Expert witness fees. Fees will be charged to attorneys for expert

consultation and trial/deposition time for the Chief Medical Examiner,
Assistant Chief Medical Examiner Assistant Medical Examiners, and

Toxicologists as well as their travel time and case review time for Medical
Examiner cases leading to civil litigation. Such fees will not apply to
criminal proceedings related to Medical Examiner cases.

Sec. 38-136. Debt due County,

All fees and expense reimbursements shall constitute a debt due the County of
Cook and be paid to the Medical Examiner who shall deposit the same with the County
Treasurer on the last day of every month.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 75

Sec. 38-137. Impersonation unlawful.

It shall be unlawful for any individual to impersonate the Medical Examiner and/or
any Medical Examiner investigator.

Sec. 38-138. Penalty for violation.

Any person who knowingly violates any provision of this ordinance shall be fined
not more than $1,000.00 and imprisoned not more than six months.

Sec. 38-139. Annual report.

The Medical Examiner shall prepare and submit to the Cook County Board of
Commissioners an annual report of the activities of his/her office.

Sec. 38-140. Medical Examiner fees.

Effective December 1, 2012, the Medical Examiner Fees Fund established on
March 1, 2011 is hereby eliminated and all fees in the Medical Examiner Fee Fund on or
before November 30, 2012and all of the various fees of the Office of the Medical
Examiner received on or after December 1, 2012 shall be transferred or deposited into the
County’s general fund and placed into an account designated for use by the Office of the
Medical Examiner as noted by the Budget Director. All of the various fees collected by the
Office of the Medical Examiner will continue to be used solely for the purchase of
electronic and forensic identification equipment or other related supplies and operating
expenses of the Medical Examiner's Office.

Sec. 38-141. Notice of possession of an identified body.

(a) Whenever the Cook County Medical Examiner's Office takes possession
of an identified body or the remains of a body the Medical Examiner's Office is hereby
required to ebtain_request verification from the investigating police agency that the
decedent's next of kin has been notified by-the-appropriate-parties that the body is in the
possession of the Medical Examiner's Office. The Medical Examiner's Office shall keep a
detailed record of such requests for verification of notifications, the date and time of
notification, the name and contact information of the next-of-kin, and the date and time of
the receipt of the body. In the event that the appropriate law enforcement authority is
unable to locate the next of kin within 48 72 hours of the body arriving at the Medical
Examiner's Office, the Medical Examiner's Office shall obtain verification that the next of
kin cannot be initially located but shall continue to work with the investigating agency to
verify notification of next-of-kin and shall log these efforts. The Medical Examiner's
Office shall retain such records in the case file for a period of at least two years. As
described in Section 38-125 all personal possessions of the decedent shall be recorded.

(b) In the event the Medical Examiner's Office cannot obtain verification that
next of kin has been notified that the decedent's body is in the possession of the Medical
Examiner's Office, the Medical Examiner's Office may seek the assistance of the Chicago
Police Department, Cook County Sheriff's Office:, Public Administrator, or any other
relevant agency and will keep a log of identification efforts.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013

PAGE 76
Sec. 38-142. Retention of an identified decedent.
(a) Where the Medical Examiner has no legal reason for retaining a body and

no person(s) can or will take responsibility for the final disposition of the decedent, the
Medical Examiner shall have the authority to properly dispose of a body through burial or
cremation within 60 days of notifying the next of kin (if known), unless there is reason to
believe that the deceased may be a veteran of the U.S. Armed Forces. Where the Medical
Examiner's Office has reason to believe that the decedent may be a veteran of the U.S.
Armed Forces, the Medical Examiner's Office shall have up to 90 days to properly dispose
of the body.

b The Medical Examiner's Office is hereby authorized to seek certification
from the decedent’s next of kin (if known) that the decedent is not a veteran of the U.S.
Armed Forces. In the event that such certification is obtained and the next of kin cannot or
will not assume responsibility for final disposition, the Medical Examiner's Office shall
properly dispose of the body within 60days.

() Notwithstanding other provisions in this section, if the Medical Examiner
determines that an identified body needs to be retained longer than permitted then the
Medical Examiner shall provide a written report to the Advisory Committee and to the
Board of Commissioners stating the reason for retention. The Medical Examiner shall
report to the Cook County Board on this matter quarterly.

(d) An_identified body will be considered potentially “indigent” (either
unclaimed or disclaimed) if, after fourteen days, there are no apparent funds for burial. At
that point the body will be eligible for donation or educational purposes in accordance with
the Illinois Compiled Statutes 410 IL.CS 510 Cadaver Act. Prior to releasing the body for
donation or educational purposes. an additional three days will be spent notifying the next-
of-kin (if known), attempting to verify and locate next-of-kin (if not known) and
confirming that the decedent is not eligible for a non-County funded burial or VA benefits.

(e) Indigent remains will be buried or cremated at County expense as soon as
practical provided that there are no funds for burial, the next-of-kin has refused to take
responsibility for final disposition of the remains, and that the decedent is not entitled to
burial through non-County funds or VA benefits.

(H Unidentified remains will be buried once all reasonable investigative and
scientific efforts have been made to identify the body. Unidentified remains will not be
cremated.

Sec. 38-143. Decedents disposed at public expense.

(a) Indigent Decedents. If a decedent’s next of kin is financially unable to
cover the costs related to final disposition, the decedent may be buried or eremated at
public expense. To qualify for final disposition at public expense. both the decedent and
the person legally responsible for the disposition of the remains must be legally indigent




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 77

and not eligible to receive any funds to cover the cost of the burial from any federal or state
source, e.g.. Veterans Assistance, Public Aid. Any decedent in the custody of the Office of
the Medical Examiner who has not been claimed by the decedent’s next of kin or known
personal representative, if any, within 14 days shall be subject to {inal disposition by the
Medical Examiner by any means authorized by this Chapter 38. An additional three days
will be taken to contact the next of kin, if known, and other appropriate agencies to
determine whether alternative burial funds are available prior to release of the body for
medical science purposes.

DIVISION 2. DISPOSITION BY BURIAL OR CREMATION OF INDIGENT;
ENCEATMED AND BNKNOWN UNIDENTIFIED BODIES

Sec. 38-150. Contracts with cemeteries.

The Medical Examiner, subject to County Board approval, shall only contract with
cemeteries for the burial of indigent, unclaimed and unkaewn—unidentified bodies in
accordance with the provisions of the Resolution Requiring for Certain Bid and Contract
Specifications Relating to the Burial of Indigent, Unclaimed, Disclaimed and Unknewn
Unidentified Decedents.

Sec. 38-151. DNA collection from unknewn unidentified decedents.

The Office of the Medical Examiner shall collect and retain a sufficient DNA
sample from Unkﬂewn unldentlﬁed Ddecedents and Hﬂlmewrx unldentlﬁed skeletal

hig-shesr aen—ghall—nshe hed-ans ; .W1th1n90daysofDNA
sample collection, such samples shall be forwarded to the Illinois State Police to be
handled in accordance with relevant policies and procedures for such samples, as
determined by the Illinois State Police. At the discretion of the Medical Examiner and after
consultation with the Illinois State Police, tissues for DNA analysis may be routed to an
alternate accredited laboratory for analysis.

Sec. 38-152. Number of bodies per casket.

Each coffin or burial shell sent by the Medical Examiner to a contracting cemetery
authority shall contain the remains of only one indigent, unclaimed or unknown decedent.
In the case of infants and fetuses, the Medical Examiner shall be permitted to place
multiple infants and fetuses in a single burial shell, provided that there shall exist a
physical barrier separating each set of remains within each such burial shell. No other
tissues or skeletal remains, human or otherwise, shall be permitted in such shell.

Sec. 38-153. Unique personal identifiers.

Prior to the burial or interment of an indigent, unclaimed or unkaewsn unidentified
individual, the Office of the Medical Examiner shall affix one nonbiodegradable Unique
Personal Identifier tag to the outside of the burial shell. Such tag shall be stamped or
inscribed with the decedent's name, age and year of death, if known. The Office of the
Medical Examiner shall additionally affix at least one nonbiodegradable Unique Personal
Identifier tag to the individual deceased person's physical remains.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 78

Sec. 38-154. Documentation to be released to contracting cemetery.

Upon the release of indigent, unclaimed and unknown individuals to the
contracting cemetery authority, the Office of the Medical Examiner shall provide
information for the cemetery’s interment book as provided in the Resolution Requiring for
Certain Bid and Contract Specifications Relating to the Burial of Indigent, Unclaimed,
Disclaimed and Unknews Unidentified Decedents. The information provided by the Office
of the Medical Examiner to the contracting cemetery for record shall include the decedent's
name, if known. If the decedent’s name is unknown, as much information as possible
regarding the gender, race and distinguishing characteristics of the decedent shall be listed.

Sec. 38-155. Medical examiner burial oversight and affidavit form.

Upon the release of decedents from the Office of the Medical Examiner for burial
under this Division 2, an administrator or investigator from The Office of the Medical
Examiner shall accompany the vehicle transporting such decedents from the location of
pickup of such decedents to the contracting cemetery site. Said individual shall also be
present to oversee the burial process in its entirety and shall be required to complete a
sworn affidavit to be established by the Office of the Medical Examiner. The affidavit shall
delineate each of the elements to be complied with pursuant to the Resolution Requiring
for Certain Bid and Contract Specifications Relating to the Burial of Indigent, Unclaimed
and Unknown Decedents and shall attest that the contracting cemetery authority is in
compliance with the specifications for burial as provided therein. The Office of the
Medical Examiner shall retain all such completed affidavits along with the accompanying
death record.

Sec. 38-156. Disposition by burial or cremation.

In addition to burial at public expense, subject to the authorization of the County
Board of Commissioners, the Medical Examiner may enter into contracts or agreements for
providing alternative means of final disposition for unclaimed and disclaimed human
remains, such as cremation. Unidentified remains shall not be cremated or otherwise
rendered non-recoverable. Cremated remains will be individually stored at the Medical
Examiner’s Office for a period of two vears during which time the next-of-kin may claim
the remains. Unclaimed cremated remains will be disposed of in accordance with
applicable laws and regulations.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners, that
Chapter 32 Fees, Section 32-1 of the Cook County Code is hereby amended as follows:
Sec. 32-1. Fee schedule.

The fees or charges provided for or required by the below-listed sections shall be as
shown below:

Code Description Fees, Rates,




Section

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

CHAPTER 38, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

38-
135¢a)(1)
38-
135(a)(2)
38-
135(2)(3)
38-
135(a)(4)
38-
135(2)(5)
38-
135(2)(6)
38-
135(a)(7)
38-
135(a)(8)

38-
135(2)(9)

38-
135(2)(10)
38-
135(a)(11)
38-
135(a)(12)
38-
135(a)(13)
38-
135(a)(14)
38-
135(a)(15)
38-

Autopsy report

Toxicology report

Miscellaneous reports, including artist's drawings, but
not including police reports

Permit to cremate a dead human body

Return fee

Death certificate amendment fee

Storage fee, per day (not to exceed $500.00)

Photographs, radiographs, histology slides

Charge to non-county owned hospitals for the
acceptance of fetal remains not falling under the
jurisdiction of the medical examiner, per fetus

Confirmation of death letter, per letter

Tissue procurement morgue use fee, per case

Student rotation fees

Staff supervision of external experts fee

Toxicology send-out fee

Laboratory use fee

Expert witness fee, Chief Medical Examiner

SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 79

Charges
(in dollars)
50.00
25.00
25.00
50.00
300.00
20.00
50.00

actual cost
or $3.00
whichever

is greater

100.00

5.00

250.00
500.00/month
100.00/hour _ (one

hour minimum)
100.00

100.00/week
(subject to waiver)

$500.00/hour _ (one




324534

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013

PAGE 80
135(a)(16) hour minimum
38- Expert witness fee, Assistant Chief Medical Examiner $450.00/hour (one
135(a)(16) hour minimum)
38- Expert witness fee, Assistant Medical Examiners and $400.00/hour _ (one
135(a)(16) Toxicologists hour minimum)

Effective date: This amended Ordinance shall be in effect immediately upon adoption.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 7-31-13.

COMMISSIONER GORMAN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED TO APPROVE COMMUNICATION NO. 324524. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO ISSUE ITS TAX-EXEMPT LIMITED
OBLIGATION PRIVATE ACTIVITY BONDS (PROPOSED ORDINANCE).
Submitting a Proposed Ordinance sponsored by Toni Preckwinkle, President, Cook County
Board of Commissioners, County Commissioner.Transmitting a Communication, dated
July 24, 2013 from Ivan Samstein, Chief Financial Officer of the Bureau of Finance and
Herman Brewer, Bureau Chief of the Bureau of Economic Development.

The Bureaus of Finance and Economic Development respectfully submit this joint
ordinance to authorize the County to issue tax-exempt private activity bonds for the
purpose of financing costs of the acquisition and rehabilitation of Prairie View Apartments,
which will serve low-income seniors in the County, including costs of issuing such bonds,
and reimbursing certain costs already incurred. Such bonds are limited obligation bonds
that do not constitute County general obligation or debt.

Urban Bellwood, L.P., (Borrower), an affiliate of Urban Innovations, Ltd. has proposed to
undertake the acquisition and rehabilitation of the 84-unit affordable senior housing
development known as Prairie View Apartments, in Bellwood, Illinois. Prairie View
originally was built in 1994 by the Stough Group. The bonds will be directly purchased in
their entirety by Hinsdale Bank & Trust Company.

The ordinance authorizes the issuance of bonds and grants authority to either the President,
the Chief Financial Officer, or both, to negotiate the terms of the bonds, subject to
financial parameters specified in the ordinance to negotiate and execute a bond and loan
agreement and a regulatory agreement and declaration of restrictive covenants, forms of
which are also being presented to the board and to negotiate and execute other agreements
and instruments necessary to issue the bonds.

The Bureaus respectfully request approval of this ordinance to allow the issuance of bonds
to finance the Prairie View project, and to reimburse Urban Bellwood, L.P., or an affiliated
entity, for any costs incurred on the Project up to 60 days prior to the adoption of this
ordinance, as is permitted by federal law. The approval of this request by the Honorable
Body will give the Borrower the federally required authority to secure additional financing
for the project.

Fiscal Impact: None (772-298)



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 81

PROPOSED ORDINANCE

An Ordinance authorizing the County to issue its tax
exempt limited obligation revenue bonds in an amount
not to exceed $4,800,000 to finance the Prairie View
Apartments Project, to execute and deliver certain
agreements in connection therewith, to declare the
intent of the County to use the proceeds of such bonds
to reimburse certain costs incurred with respect to
such project, and certain other matters.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 6(a) of Article VII of the 1970 Constitution of the State
of lllinois (the State), the County of Cook, Illinois (the County) is a home rule unit of local
government and as such may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its
government and affairs; and

WHEREAS, as pertains to County government and affairs, and as in the interests of the
public health, safety, and welfare of the inhabitants of the County, it is necessary, prudent,
or advisable that the County promote affordable housing initiatives for the benefit of the
County and its residents, especially with respect to seniors and other persons of low and
moderate income, by the issuance of limited obligation revenue bonds to finance such
initiatives; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County (the Board) has not adopted any
ordinance, resolution, order or motion which restricts or limits the exercise of the home
rule powers of the County in the issuance of limited obligation revenue bonds for the
purposes described above or which provides any special rules or procedures for the
exercise of such powers; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the law of the United States and the State, the County may, by
securing certain volume cap allocated to the State by the United States government, issue
limited obligation revenue bonds to finance the construction and rehabilitation of
affordable housing, including rental housing for persons of low and moderate income
within the County; and

WHEREAS, revenue bonds associated with volume cap are limited obligation bonds that
do not constitute County general obligation or debt; and

WHEREAS, on May 8, 2013, the Board authorized the President of the County Board (the
President), through a Resolution to secure from the State the County’s full portion of
volume cap; and

WHEREAS, the President of the Board filed with the State such documents as are
necessary to secure said volume cap; and

WHEREAS, Urban Bellwood, L.P., an Illinois limited partnership (the Borrower) has
proposed to fully undertake and complete the rehabilitation of a senior citizen low-income
housing development, entailing the acquisition, rehabilitation and construction of
approximately eight-four (84) residential dwelling units and certain common areas,



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 82

including, but not limited to a clubhouse facility containing common space for resident
activities, laundry facilities, a kitchenette and lavatories, all located at 3500 Georgina Lane,
Bellwood, Illinois, in the County and currently known as the Prairie View Apartments
Project (the Project); and

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the County issue, from its available volume
cap, multi-family housing revenue bonds, notes or other indebtedness payable solely by the
Borrower for the purpose of financing all or a portion of the Project costs, including but
not limited to the costs incurred in connection with the issuance of the Bonds and
capitalized interest; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the purposes of promoting affordable rental housing
initiatives for the benefit of the County and its residents, especially with respect to seniors
and other persons of low and moderate income, the County wishes to finance all or a
portion of the costs of the Project, and to pay the costs of issuance of such revenue bonds
of the County, by the sale and issuance of its revenue bonds, and by authorizing such
actions as might be required to implement such stated intentions; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to and in accordance with its powers as a home rule unit of local
government the County intends and is prepared to issue and sell Multifamily Housing
Revenue Bonds, Series 2013 (Prairie View Apartments Project), in an aggregate principal
amount not to exceed $4,800,000.00 (the Bonds) to obtain funds to finance a portion of the
cost of the Project by making a loan (the Loan) to the Borrower all under and in
accordance with the Constitution and the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, it is intended that the interest on the Bonds will be excluded from gross
income for federal income tax purposes; and

WHEREAS, Hinsdale Bank & Trust Company (the Purchaser) has committed to purchase
the Bonds in their entirety directly from the County; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable and in the best interests of the County to authorize the
execution and delivery of a Bond and Loan Agreement by and among the County, the
Purchaser and the Borrower (the Bond and Loan Agreement); and

WHEREAS, it is desirable and in the best interests of the County to authorize the
execution and delivery of a Regulatory Agreement by and among the County, the
Purchaser and the Borrower (the Regulatory Agreement); and

WHEREAS, it is desirable and in the best interests of the County to authorize the
execution and delivery of a Tax Exemption Certificate and Agreement by and among the
County, the Purchaser and the Borrower (the Tax Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the County has caused to be prepared for and presented (collectively, the
County Documents) forms of the following documents which the County proposes to
approve the terms of and enter into:

1. the Bond and Loan Agreement (including therein the form of the Bonds);
and
2. the Regulatory Agreement; and



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 83

WHEREAS, it is intended that this Ordinance shall constitute a declaration of intent of the
County to reimburse certain eligible expenditures for the Project made prior to the issuance
of the Bonds from the proceeds of the Bonds within the meaning of Section 1.150-2 of the
Regulations of the United States Department of Treasury, 26 C.F.R. 1.150-2 (the Treasury
Regulations).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Commissioners of the
County of Cook, Illinois:

SECTION 1. The above recitals are expressly incorporated in and made a part of this
Ordinance as though fully set forth herein.

SECTION 2. The County hereby authorizes and approves the financing of the costs of
the acquisition, rehabilitation and installation of the Project through the issuance of the
Bonds in accordance with the terms of the Bond and Loan Agreement and hereby
determines that the financing of the acquisition, rehabilitation and equipping of the Project
are in furtherance of the County’s public purposes.

SECTION 3. The County hereby authorizes the issuance of the Bonds and the sale
thereof to the Purchaser and the President or the Chief Financial Officer of the County (the
Chief Financial Officer), or both, are hereby authorized to negotiate the final terms of the
Bonds with the Purchaser and the Borrower, such final terms to be incorporated into the
Bond and Loan Agreement; provided, however, that the aggregate principal amount of the
Bonds shall not exceed $4,800,000.00, the interest rate or rates to be borne by the Bonds
shall not exceed the interest rate of 7% per annum, the final maturity date of the Bonds
shall not exceed the date which is 2 years after the date of issuance thereof and the Bonds
shall be subject to redemption under the conditions specified in the Bond and Loan
Agreement at a redemption price not to exceed 100% of the principal amount thereof.

SECTION 4. The President or the Chief Financial Officer, or both, are hereby
authorized to enter into the Bond and Loan Agreement with the Purchaser and the
Borrower in substantially the same form now before the Board and attached hereto as
Attachment A, and the form, terms and provisions of the Bond and Loan Agreement are in
all respects approved. The President or the Chief Financial Officer, or both, are each
authorized, empowered and directed to execute, and, if required, the County Clerk is
authorized, empowered and directed to attest and to affix the official seal of the County to,
the Bond and Loan Agreement in the name, for and on behalf of the County, and thereupon
to cause the Bond and Loan Agreement to be delivered to the Purchaser and the Borrower,
such Bond and Loan Agreement (as executed) to provide for the loan of the proceeds of the
Bonds to the Borrower and the use of such proceeds of the Bonds for the acquisition,
rehabilitation and equipping of the Project through the origination of the Loan and to pay a
portion of the costs of issuance the Bonds, in the manner and with the effect therein
provided, and such Bond and Loan Agreement shall constitute an assignment and pledge
for the security of the Bonds issued thereunder of the revenues and receipts to be received
by the County thereunder and an assignment and pledge of the other right, title and interest
of the County thereunder, as described therein (with the exception of certain rights to
receive certain payments, to indemnity and other rights as specified therein), such Bond
and Loan Agreement to be in substantially the same form now before the Board or with
such changes and revisions therein as the officer executing the Bond and Loan Agreement



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 84

on behalf of the County shall approve, his or her execution thereof to constitute conclusive
evidence of such approval of any and all changes or revisions therein from the form of the
Bond and Loan Agreement now before the Board. From and after the execution and
delivery of the Bond and Loan Agreement, the officers, employees and agents of the
County are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do all such acts and things and
to execute all such documents as may be necessary to carry out and comply with the
provisions of the Bond and Loan Agreement as executed. The Bond and Loan Agreement
shall constitute, and hereby is made, a part of this Ordinance, and copies of the Bond and
Loan Agreement shall be placed in the official records of the County and shall be available
for public inspection at the office of the County.

SECTIONS. The President or the Chief Financial Officer, or both, are hereby
authorized to enter into the Regulatory Agreement with the Purchaser and the Borrower in
substantially the same form now before the Board and attached hereto as Attachment B.
The form, terms and provisions of the Regulatory Agreement are, in all respects approved.
The President or the Chief Financial Officer, or both, are each authorized, empowered and
directed to execute, and, if required, the County Clerk is authorized, empowered and
directed to attest and to affix the official seal of the County to, the Regulatory Agreement
in the name, for and on behalf of the County, and thereupon to cause the Regulatory
Agreement to be delivered to the Purchaser and the Borrower, in substantially the same
form as now before the Board or with such changes or revisions therein as the officer
executing the Regulatory Agreement on behalf of the County shall approve, his or her
execution thereof to constitute conclusive evidence of his approval of any and all changes
or revisions therein from the form of the Regulatory Agreement now before the Board.
From and after the execution and delivery of the Regulatory Agreement, the officers,
employees and agents of the County are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do
all such acts and things and to execute all such documents as may be necessary to carry out
and comply with the provisions of the Regulatory Agreement as executed. The Regulatory
Agreement shall constitute, and hereby is made, a part of this Ordinance, and a copy of the
Regulatory Agreement shall be placed in the official records of the County, and shall be
available for public inspection at the office of the County.

SECTION 6. The President or the Chief Financial Officer, or both, are hereby
authorized to enter into the Tax Agreement with the Purchaser and the Borrower in
substantially the form and content typically executed by the County for transactions of a
nature similar to the financing of the Project. The form, terms and provisions of the Tax
Agreement are, in all respects approved. The President or the Chief Financial Officer, or
both, are each authorized, empowered and directed to execute, and, if required, the County
Clerk is authorized, empowered and directed to attest and to affix the official seal of the
County to, the Tax Agreement in the name, for and on behalf of the County, and thereupon
to cause the Tax Agreement to be delivered to the Purchaser and the Borrower, his or her
execution thereof to constitute conclusive evidence of his approval of the terms of the Tax
Agreement. From and after the execution and delivery of the Tax Agreement, the officers,
employees and agents of the County are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do
all such acts and things and to execute all such documents as may be Tax to carry out and
comply with the provisions of the Tax Agreement as executed. The Tax Agreement shall
constitute, and hereby is made, a part of this Ordinance, and a copy of the Tax Agreement
shall be placed in the official records of the County, and shall be available for public
inspection at the office of the County.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 85

SECTION 7. The form of the Bonds contained in the Bond and Loan Agreement now
before the Board, subject to appropriate insertions and revisions in order to comply with
the provisions of the Bond and Loan Agreement (as executed and delivered) is hereby
approved. The Bonds shall be executed in the name, for and on behalf of the County with
the manual or facsimile signature of the President and attested with the manual or facsimile
signature of the County Clerk and the official seal of the County shall be impressed or
imprinted thereon.

SECTION 8. The President or the Chief Financial Officer, or both, are authorized and
directed to assign up to $4,800,000.00 in volume cap to the Bonds, representing volume
cap allocated to the County in calendar year 2013,

SECTION 9. The President, the Chief Financial Officer and any other officer, employee
or agent of the County are authorized and directed to execute, attest, seal and deliver any
and all documents and certificates, and to do any and all things deemed necessary to effect
the issuance and sale of the Bonds and the execution and delivery of the Bond and Loan
Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement, the Tax Agreement and such other instruments,
and to perform the obligations and duties of the County hereunder and thereunder, all as
shall be necessary and desirable to carry out the intent and purposes of this Ordinance,
including the preambles to this Ordinance.

SECTION 10. Certain costs will be incurred by the Borrower, or an entity affiliated with
or related to the Borrower, in connection with the Project prior to the issuance of the

Bonds. The County reasonably expects to reimburse such costs with proceeds of the
Bonds.

SECTION 11. The Project costs to be reimbursed from the proceeds of the Bonds will
initially be paid from funds of the Borrower, or an entity affiliated with or related to the
Borrower, which have been allocated to other purposes.

SECTION 12. This Ordinance is consistent with the budgetary and financial
circumstances of the County. No funds from sources other than the Bonds are or are
reasonably expected to be, reserved, allocated on a long-term basis or otherwise set aside
by the County for the Project costs to be paid from the proceeds of the Bonds.

SECTION 13. This Ordinance constitutes a declaration of official intent of the County
with respect to the Project under Section 1.150-2 of the Treasury Regulations.

SECTION 14. The President, or such person designated by him or her in writing (a Public
Hearing Officer), is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to cause notice to the
public of a public hearing on the plan of financing for the Project to be published, such
notice to be published at a time and in a manner determined by the Public Hearing Officer
to be appropriate and at least 14 days prior to the date on which such public hearing is to
be held; and the Public Hearing Officer, or any officer, employee or agent of the County
designated by the Public Hearing Officer, is further authorized, empowered and directed to
hold the public hearing referred to in said notice.



324535

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11, 2013
PAGE 86

SECTION 15. All acts of the County and the members, officers, agents and employees of
the County that are in conformity with the intent and purposes of this Ordinance, whether
heretofore or hereafter taken or done, be, and the same are hereby, in all respects, ratified,
confirmed and approved.

SECTION 16. The provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be separable, and
if any section, phrase or provision shall for any reason be declared to be invalid, such
declaration shall not affect the validity of the remainder of the sections, phrases and
provisions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 17. All Ordinances, Resolutions, motions or orders, or parts thereof, in conflict
with the provisions of this Ordinance, are to the extent of such conflict hereby repealed. If
any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, the
invalidity of such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the other
provisions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 18. This Ordinance shall be effective as of the date of its passage and
approval.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 7-31-13.

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, MOVED
TO APPROVE COMMUNICATION NO. 324534. THE MOTION CARRIED.

AN AMENDMENT TO THE COOK COUNTY CODE, CHAPTER 74 TAXATION,
ARTICLE XVII, COOK COUNTY USE TAX ON NON-RETAILER TRANSFERS
OF MOTOR VEHICLES, SECTION 74-599 (PROPOSED ORDINANCE
AMENDMENT). Submitting a Proposed Ordinance Amendment sponsored by Larry
Suffredin, County Commissioner.

AN AMENDMENT TO THE COOK COUNTY USE TAX ON
NON-RETAILER TRANSFERS OF MOTOR VEHICLES

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners that Chapter 74 Taxation, Article XVII Cook County Use Tax on Non-
Retailer Transfers of Motor Vehicles, Section 74-599 of the Cook County Code is hereby
amended as follows:

Sec. 74-599.  Exemptions.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this article, the tax imposed by this article
shall not apply to:

(a) A motor vehicle that is purchased and used by a governmental agency or a
society, association, foundation or institution organized and operated exclusively for
charitable, religious or educational purposes;

(b)  The use of a motor vehicle that is exempt under the applicable provisions of
Section 3-55(b), (¢), (d), (e) or (f) of the Illinois Use Tax Act;



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 87
Section 3-55(b), (¢), (d), (e) or (f) of the lllinois Use Tax Act;

(¢)  Implements of husbandry;

(d) A motor vehicle for which a junking certificate has been issued pursuant to
Section 3-117.1(a) of the Illinois Vehicle Code;

(¢) A motor vehicle that is subject to the replacement vehicle tax imposed by
either Section 3-2001 of the Illinois Vehicle Code;

® A motor vehicle that is transferred as a gift to a beneficiary in the
administration of an estate and the beneficiary is a surviving spouse.

(2) A motor vehicle that is purchased by an individual who certifies that his or
her annual income is $20.000 or less.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 7-31-13.

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO DEFER COMMUNICATION NO. 324535 TO THE OCTOBER 2, 2013
MEETING OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE. THE MOTION CARRIED.

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED.

SECTION 2

YOUR COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THE FOLLOWING ACTION
WITH REGARD TO THE MATTERS NAMED HEREIN:

Court Orders  (pages 1-51) Recommend for Approval
Workers” Compensation (pages 51-57) Recommend for Approval
Subrogation Recovery (pages 57-59) Recommend for Approval
Self-Insurance Claims (pages 60-61) Recommend for Approval
Proposed Settlements (pages 61-63) Recommend for Approval
Patient/Arrestee (page 63) Recommend for Approval
Employees’ Injury Compensation (page 64) Recommend for Approval
Revenue Report (page 64) Recommended for Receiving and Filing
Communication Number 324523 Recommend for Approval
Communication Number 324524 Recommend for Approval
Communication Number 324534 Recommend for Approval
Communication Number 324535 Deferred to the October 2, 2013 Meeting

of the Finance Committee.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEPTEMBER 11,2013
PAGE 88

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

(fohs L
JOW./Daiey. Chairman

Attest:

/a@p

“Mf{itthew B. DeLeon, Secretary

*A video recording of this meeting is available on the Office of the Secretary to the Board’s web site on
the Video Page at http://blog.cookcountyil.gov/secretarytotheboard/county-board-proceedings/county-
board-video-and-audio/




RABBI MOSHE WOLF, CHAPLAIN
3008 WEST PRATT

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60645
(773) 463-4780

September 10, 2013

To: To the Honorable President Toni Preckwinkle
and the Board of County Commissioners
From: Rabbi Moshe Wolf

I would like to voice my support for the proposed ordinance amendment changes to the Medical
Examiner's Office. The Medical Examiner's Office, under the leadership of Dr. Stephen Cina, has
taken great care to assure the indigent deceased of Cook County have been buried with dignity and
respect according to their religious beliefs. The proposed amendment provides the Office with

additional means to enhance those efforts.

While the proposed amendment does allow the Medical Examiner's Office the option of exploring
cremation, Dr. Cina has assured the Medical Examiner Advisory Committee that he will continue to
make every effort to be mindful of different religious principles regarding cremation and make
alternative accommodations. Accordingly, as both a member of the Medical Examiner Advisory
Comnmittee and a leader of the Cook County religious community, I urge you to vote in favor of the

proposed ordinance amendment.

Sincerely,

Rabbi Moshe Wolf



